Checte Whiter

Electronic Checking System




Congratulations!

Thank you for choosing Brother's CheckWriter! This machine is designed to deliver
years of reliable operation. Please read this manual carefully and keep it in a safe place
for future reference. We recommend that you write the unit's model number and serial
number in the blank spaces below. These numbers can be found on the back side of the
CheckWriter.

MODEL No.: SERIAL No.:

FCC NOTICE
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital

device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide rea-
sonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equip-
ment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio com-
munications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a partic-
ular installation. If this equipment does cause interference to radio or television
reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
— Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

— Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

— Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the

receiver is connected.

— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
This equipment has been certified to comply with FCC standards, which are applied to

the U.S.A. only.
Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Brother International Corp. could
void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

A Warning:
The A symbol in front of titles are used to draw the user’s atten-
tion to avoid any risk of injury, death or damage to his property.




Contents

Chapter 1 Understanding Your Machine

Machine Diagrams
Features
Keyboard
Print unit
Paper cassette

What Your CheckWriter Can Do for You
Account Tracking
Printing Functions
Transaction Management
Financial Calculations (CW-1000 only)
Calculator
Database

Important Keys........
Up/Down Cursor Keys
Left/Right Cursor Keys
Cancel Key ........
Function Keys
Carrection Keys

Precautions

N OO OOk bR R WWUNRNMND =

Chapter 2 Before You Start: Preparing Your Machine......... 9
Installing the Battery 10
Installing the Ink-Jet Cartridge 12

Loading the Paper Cassette 15
Setting Up Report or Check Paper 15
To Avoid Problems while Printing 16

Chapter 3 Printing Your First Check: A Practice Session....... 17

Printing Your First Check: A Practice Session 18
1- Reset the CheckWriter 18
2- Set up Account | Information. 19
3- Set Up the Date and Time. 20
4- Set Up Payee Names.. 20
5- Make a Deposit. 22
6- Issue a Check, and Print it. 23

7- Reset the CheckWriter Again. . 25




Chapter 4 Personalizing Your CheckWriter: Setup ..............
What Needs to be Done -
Selecting an Item to Set Up
Entering Your Payeas

Setting Up Your Account
If You Forget Your Password
Deciding Categories
Setting Your Print Format
Print Position
Print Contrast
Font
Adjusting the LCD (display) Contrast
Setting the Date and Time
Setting the Automatic Power Off Feature
Memory Maintenance
Checking the Memory
Clearing the Memory
Resetting the System

Chapter 5 Handling Your Transactions

Entering Your Starting Balance
When you get your bank statement
Choosing a Transaction Type
Payments
Entering Checks
One-shot Checks
Printing Checks
Other Payments
Deposits
Reconciling with Your Bank Statement
Background
Reconciling Checks
Reconciling Other Transactions
Voiding Checks
Deleting Old Records
Finding a Past Transaction
Background
Finding a Check
Finding Other Payments
Finding a Deposit

28
29
30
33
34

35
36
36
38
38
39
40
4

42
42

46
46
48
49
50
54
54
57
60
63
63
64
66
68
70
I
n
72

79



Chapter 6 Printing and Other Functions 81
Choosing an Operation 82
Printing Reports 83

Background 83
Complete Transaction Summary 84
Check History. 85
Other Paymenis 90
Deposit History. a3
Setup Report 96
Payee Telephone Numbers 99
Payee Names and Addresses 100
Printing Mailing Labels 101
Feeding Mailing (Address) Labels 101
To Print: 101
Financial Calculations(CW-1000 only) 104
Monthly Loan Payment Amounts 104
Investment Interest Simulation 105
Chapter 7 Using the Calculator 107
Tuming the Calculator On/Off 108
Operating the Calculator 108
Abouit Calculator Precision 108 -
Display Overflow 109
Additive Memory 109

Appendix 11
Error Messages 112
Troubleshooting 114

Paper Jam 115
Periodic Cleaning of Your Machine 116
Cleaning the Print Head 116
Cleaning the Platen 116
Specifications 117
Paper Specifications 118
Optional Accessories 119
Index 120

ACCESSORY ORDER FORM



About This Manual

Although the CheckWriter is easy to use, we suggest that you read this manual carefully
before starting. The manual consists of the following basic section:

Understanding Your Machine
Shows you where various things are located on your unit, overviews some of the
machine’s capabilities and gives some important precautions.

Before You Start: Preparing Your Machine
Explains some physical machine preparation required before using the unit.

Printing Your First Check: A Practice Session

Leads you through the printing of a check, to help you learn basic operation and
to verify that the unit is working property.

The next sections walk you through the detailed setup of your personal informa-
tion, and give you detailed explanations of all the CheckWriter's features.

Personalizing Your CheckWriter: Setup
Handling Your Transactions
Printing & Other Functions

Using the Calculator

You should read the brief “Before You Start” section and prepare your machine before
using the unit. If this is your first time using the machine, we suggest you work through
the exercises in “Printing Your First Check’.

When you are ready to start using the CheckWriter for your actual checking activities,
review the “Personalizing Your CheckWriter” section carefully. When you have detailed
questions about specific operations and features, the remaining sections will provide the
answers.

Good luck! We hope you enjoy using your CheckWriter.
iv



Chapter 1

Understanding Your
Machine

-

auyov N anox Sutpuvisiapugn



JULYIVIN 4nOX Surpuvisiapun !

Machine Diagrams

Features
@
— J
ﬂ LCD display Displays data and messages
® Keyboard Character and function keys, numeric keypad.
@  Print unit compartment Contains the printing head/ink-jet cartridge.
@ Paper cassette Accepts checks and special report-size paper.
Must be removed when feeding mailing labels.
@ AC adapter connector Connect the AC adapter cord here.
@ AC adapter Plug into an AC outlet and connect to the AC
adapter connector.
@ Lithium battery (CR2032) Protects the memory when the power is off.
@ Lithium battery compartment Insert the memory backup lithium battery here.
Keyboard
$ o © @T [©) ]
[Fower ] L@Eﬂlmumpusml =3 EB
[Cel ol Cel Cal (I T L) (5 Ul e (L) (5] [0 [rerom] " e
o | HEGHLLONMEIEIE] %%%5
s O e { [
o= ] LI IEE]




€ Power switch Pressing once turns the power on. Pressing
again turns it off.
@ Character keys Used to input data. Keys with two indications can
be shifted.
© Cursorkeys Used to move from one display to the next/previ-
ous one, or to move laterally on a data input field.
@ Numeric keypad Used to enter numbers and to perform arithmetic
in the Calculator mode.
@ Function keys Used to select the main modes of the Check-
Writer. The LED above the key lights while the
mode is activated. 1
Print unit
S
=
)
@
o
2
S
=
§.
o
S
| 5
€@  Frint head/ink cartridge Can print about 500,000 characters (light mode) g
or 160,000 characters (normal mode). The print &
head is integrated to the ink-jet cartridge. =}
@ Cartridge lever Used to lock/release the cartridge. ::‘;'
@  Print unit compartment cover Protects the print unit. Open to change the car-
tridge, clean the head or extract jammed paper.
O Piaten Clean the platen when it is stained with ink.
@  Paper exit slot Printed paper is ejected from this slot.
Paper cassette

ﬂ Paper cassette cover Open this cover to set paper.
@®  Paper guides Adjust the guides to match paper size.



JUNOVA] ANOX SUIPUDISIIPUN !

What Your CheckWriter Can Do for You

Account Tracking
The CheckWriter allows you to track the balance of up to two bank accounts. The access
to the account data can be protected by one or two different passwords.

The CheckWriter maintains two different balances: a running balance and a reconciled
balance.

Running balance: The running balance is updated each time you enter a transac-
tion. The running balance is temporary. After you enter a transaction, you can still
edit the amount of the check or even void the check.

Reconciled balance: After you issue a check, the beneficiary gets paid and the
bank sends you a statement. You use the bank statement to reconcile the check, that
is, to confirm that the fransaction actually took place. This operation updates the real,
reconciled balance on your account.

Printing Functions

The built-in ink-jet printer allows for quiet, clear printing of checks, fransaction summa-
ries, several kinds of lists, and mailing labels.

Both personal and business size checks can be printed.

When printing a check, the CheckWriter automatically and accurately generates the
amount in words for you.

Transaction Management

Up to 1000 transactions (CW-1000) or 600 transactions (CW-600) can be retained in
memory. The transactions include payments by checks or other means, withdrawals and
deposits.

Your CheckWriter makes it easy to search for any past transaction or to print transaction
summaries.

Searching: The search function allows you to quickly scan your data for records that
match a given criterion. For example, you can search for all checks used for the cat-
egory HOBBY, or for all checks that have been reconciled. The result of the search
can be either displayed sequentially or printed as a list on special report-size paper.

Printing reports: Several kinds of reports (transaction summary) can be automati-

cally printed. Reports can be sorted by transaction, type, chronological order, payee,
category, etc.



Financial Calculations (CW-1000 only)

The CheckWriter can automatically calculate the monthly repayments of a loan or
the growth of capital invested. The result can be printed.

Calculator

A calculator function, available at any moment (except when you are typing data) allows
you to quickly carry out simple arithmetic.

Database

The CheckWriter is designed to minimize the amount of typing when you register a
transaction. When you register a check, for example, the check number and the current
date automatically appear on the screen. You have to retype only if you want to change
the preset data. Also, you do not have 1o lype the name of the payee (beneficiary) or the
category in which the expense fits. These are selected from a preset list of payees and
categories.

List of payees: You can enter up to 80 (CW-1000) or 60 (CW-600) payee names.

List of categories: TheCheckWriter comes with a preset list of common categories
and provides space in memory for additional, user-editable categories.

Important Notice

Brother International Corp. strongly recommends that you keep a separate
written record of all your important data, so that you will have a perma-
nent record in the event of any unexpected memory loss.

Data may be lost or altered in virtually any electronic memory product
under certain circumstances. :

Brother International Corp. assumes no responsibility for data lost or oth-
erwise rendered unusable for any reason, including without limitation,
defect, repair, improper use, battery replacement, use after the battery life
has expired, or any other reason.

Brother International Corp. assumes no responsibility, directly or indi-
rectly, for financial losses or claims from third persons resulting from the
use, loss or misuse of this product.

QUIYIVIN] 4NOX SUIpUvISIapur) H



Important Keys

Up/Down Cursor Keys

These keys are used to move to the previous or next item of a menu. When the symbol
A appears at the right of the screen, you know you can use ; when the symbol
W appears, you know you can use . After moving to the previous item using

you can edit the data entered for that item and press ¢ to enter it.

-

Left/Right Cursor Keys ¢
When you are typing data, these keys move the cursor to a new location within the input
field. After moving the cursor, you can retype. Everything you retype overwrites the old
data.

These keys are also used to select between Y (yes) or N (no) on confirmation prompts.

Cancel Key ¢

This key is used to move back one level in a menu hierarchy. For example, when you

press ) to start using a check function, you can select items-such as PAY-
MENT, DEPQSIT, RECON, etc. After selecting PAYMENT, maove one level down in the

menu hierarchy and select items such as CHECK, ATM, etc. Pressing §

moves back to the previous level and allows you to select DEPOSIT, RECON, etc. If you
have typed or selected some data before pressing

), you will be asked for
confirmation. In the Calculator mode,

JULYOVIA ANOX SUIPUDISIIPUN)

Function Keys
The function keys are used to select a mode. When a mode is selected, the LED of the
function key lights. Press the same key to exit the mode (a message will ask you to type
Y to confirm that you want to exit, or N if you change your mind). If you have entered
data in that mode, but have not yet confirmed the entry, you will be asked for confirma-
tion.

You can press € ) while usmg another mode. The LED of that key will light

together with the LED of the mode you were using. Press th
Calculator mode and return to the mode you were using.

Correction Keys
These keys are used to delete text.
and

deletes the character to the left of the cursor
deletes the character at the cursor position.




Precautions

Although your CheckWriter is ruggedly constructed, it should not be exposed to extreme
conditions. To ensure many years of safe and reliable operation, please follow these rec-
ommendations:

© O O ©60 000 6 © ©

A Warning:

1o reduce the risk of electric shock, do not attempt to disassemble the
unit. There are no user-serviceable parts inside. Some components
inside the unit use high voltages that can be of sufficient magnitude
to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons. Any servicing should
be referred to qualified service personnel.

In case of malfunction, overheating, or other problems, immediately
disconnect the AC adapter and consult your dealer.

Do not use an AC adapter other than the AC adapter supplied with
the unit.

Do not tug on the power cord. To disconnect, be sure to always grasp
the plug itself.

Avoid dropping the unit.

Avoid direct exposure to sunlight and other sources of heat.

Avoid spills. If any liquid enters the unit, immediately disconnect the
AC adapter and consult your dealer.

Avoid locations subject to excessive moisture or dust.

Disconnect the AC adapter during thunderstorms.

Do not place heavy objects on the keyboard.

Caution:

Be sure to use the key to switch the power off. Switching
the power off by disconnecting the AC adapter or the DC in jack can
cause data loss. Never switch the power off while printing.

To avoid interference, do not place the unit too close to a radio receiv-
er or television.

Clean with a soft, dry cloth only. Avoid using chemicals, solvents and
detergents.

7

-

AUIYOVIA ANO [ SULPUVISIIPUL]



n Understanding Your Machine



Chapter 2

Before You Start:
Preparing Your Machine

aUIYOVIN 4nOX Surivdai g :14v1s nox aio0fag E



IUIYIVIA] ANOX SULIVA2id :J4V1S NOX 240)9g m

Installing the Battery

The small lithium 'battery that comes with the unit should be inserted into the compart-
ment on the bottom of the machine. This battery retains memory and powers the clock
functions when the power switch is turned off. The battery will last for about one year.

0 Plug the AC adapter box into the wall outlet
and plug the adaptet’s round connector into
the CheckWriter.

9 Press to switch the power on.
): Tzt
* e Open the battery compértment cover located
= on the back, left-hand side of the machine.

0 If you are removing an old battery, use a pen-
cil or a small screwdriver to extract it.

@)
_ 9 Insert the new battery with the positive ter-
5 E i 0 !ninal (+) facing outside. §Ii_de the battery
@ into the holder and push it in.
Close the cover.
@)

10



The battery will last for about one year. When the lithium battery becomes low, the
power LED will flash on and off every half second and the following message will
alternate with the current display:

-- WARNING !! --
BATTERY NEAR EMPTY

When this message appears, you should immediately change the lithium battery. If
you do not do so, there is a risk that your data will be deleted from the memory.
Purchase a new battery of the same type (CR2032). Make sure that the power is on,
and remove the old lithium battery. Insert the new battery as explained on the previ-
ous page.

-- ALARM 1T --
BATTERY EMPTY

If this message appears, proceed urgently as explained above.
After replacing the lithium battery, turn the power off, then on again and confirm that
the battery warning or alarm message does not appear.

A Warning:
Some danger of explosion exists if the lithium battery is incorrectly

replaced. Replace only with a battery of the same type (CR2032) or
equivalent.

Keep lithium batteries away from children.

ium batteries according to the manufacturer’s instructions and local
requirements.

Caution:
This battery is not for using your unit without the AC power adapter.

® °i>

When installing a new lithium battery, make sure that the power is
on. Installing a new lithium battery while the power is off may cause
malfunction when you turn the power on. Making sure that the pow-
er is on when you replace the lithium battery also prevents data in the
memory from being erased.

® Ifthe machineis left unattended for a long period, the lithium battery

will discharge, and there is a risk of data loss. To prevent this, change
the lithium battery at least once a year.

Never throw a lithium battery in fire. Be sure to dispose of used lith- |.

11

34118 NOX 40§38 m

QUIYIDIAT AnoX Sutivdai



JUIYOVIN ANOK SULIVAILJ :14V1S NOX 24004 m

Installing the Ink-Jet Cartridge

Your machine uses a replaceable ink-jet cartridge that contains both the print head and
ink. Be sure to read the precautions below and follow the procedure described next to
install / replace the cartridge. '

0 If the power is on, turn it off by pressing

° ° .
e | s s S e
i o o G
INTETRTETITITR TR T A
DO0C000000 ¢
)

Remove the print unit compartment cover on
the right side of the CheckWriter.

@ Push the cartridge lever upward until it
clicks.

e Remove the old ink-jet cartridge. Discard the
cartridge immediately.
To avoid getting ink on your hands, hold the
cartridge correctly using the plastic area
designed for handling.
@ Tear open the ink-jet cartridge package and
Print extract the new cartridge and the new felt
.pad. Read the instruction sheet. Follow the
directions-on the instruction sheet to pre-
pare the cartridge for installation into the
machine.

12



@ Use a pencil or a paper clip to remove the old
felt pad and insert the new one.

To prime the cartridge, push the bladder with
a paper clip until ink fully coats the silver
plate.

Alllow the ink to be absorbed back into the
cartridge and wipe excess with dry tissue.

Slip the new cartridge into place. There are
two notches on the head. Use them to align
the cartridge correctly.

Pull the cartridge lever downward until it
clicks and locks.

You will not be able to print if the cartridge
lever is not correctly locked.

Replace the print unit compartment cover.

AUYOVA] anOx SurivdaiJ :14v3S nox aio0feg m

13



14v3S NOX 240f2g u
@ © 0 6 © O

YOV 4nox Sutivdaig

.

Ut

A Warning:

Keep used and new cartridges out of reach of children.

A Caution:

To prevent a cartridge from drying out, never open its sealed pack un-
til you are ready to install the cartridge.

Install the cartridge immediately after opening its package. If you set
it aside for an extended period, the head of the cartridge may dry up.
The head of the cartridge contains wet ink. Never touch the head of
the cartridge, and never let it touch any other surface.

To prevent leakage from the print head, do not shake the cartridge af-
ter it has been removed from its pack.

We recommend that you use cartridges within one year of installation
to assure high print quality.

Do not expose cartridges to direct sunlight. Use them at temperatures
between 5 and 35°C (41 ~ 95°F). Store them in their original package
at temperatures between —10 and 35°C (14 ~ 95°F).

Use only the recommended type of ink-jet cartridge (IN-60)

14




Loading the Paper Cassette

The paper cassette accepts blank checks and special report-size paper.
Mailing labels must be fed manually.

Setting Up Report or Check Paper

The cover of the paper cassette has vertical and horizontal rulers to help you set up the
printing position for the different items of a check.

Two paper guides inside the paper cassette can be adjusted to match the paper size.

0 First lift the paper cassette up, then pull it
out as illustrated.

9 Slide the paper cassette cover as illustrated
to unlock it.

9 Lift the paper cassette cover until it stops.

e Insert checks or report paper sheets. Do not
exceed 25 sheets.
Important: Checks must be stacked in the
order of their numbers, the smaller number
on top.

15

aunyov A nox Surivdasd '14v3s noj aiofag m



auyOV A 4nox Surivdaid :3av1s nox aiofag H

> ©O000000

@ Adjust the paper guide to match the size of
the paper.

@ Close the cover.

e Slide the cover as shown to lock it.

@ Push the cassette back into the unit until it
stops.

Note:

( /“7 \ Make sure to fan the checks or report forms before load-
W ) ing them in the paper cassette. Fanning will help feed

those papers smoothly into the CheckWriter.

To Avoid Problems while Printing

Do not mix paper sheets of different sizes or types in the cassette.

Use only paper of size, thickness and quality recommended on page 118.
Do not insert damaged sheets.

Never insert more than 25 sheets in the cassefte.

Keep away objects that could obstruct the paper exit slot.

Take away the paper sheets one by one after they exit the unit.

Never remove the cassette while printing.



Chapter 3

Printing Your First Check:
A Practice Session

17

U01SS3S 301IIVAJ Y :HIIYD) 1S41] ANOX Surjutid H



HO1SSIG 201OVA] Y )I3YD) 1541 MmO SurgutsJ !

Printing Your First Check: A Practice Session

During this tutorial section, follow the process step by step. It is a starting tutorial to help
familiarize you with the CheckWriter.

Together, we will perform the following operations:

1- Reset the CheckWriter.

2- Set up Account I Information (Account name, password).
3- Set up the date and time.

4- Set up payee names.

5- Make a deposit.

6- Issue a check, and print it.

7- Reset the CheckWriter again.

When done, you will have received an overview of several operations and will have con-
firmed that your CheckWriter is functioning properly.

1- Reset the CheckWriter.

Hold down the and

() = CW-1000 =
keys and press to switch the RESET ALL?2(Y/#¥)
power on, One of these screens appears:

= CW-600 =
RESET ALL?(Y/H#)

9 Type Y and press ( ). One of these — CW-1000 =
screens appears: RESETTING

= CW-600 =
RESETTING

18



2- Set up Account I Information.

®

Press the function key.

Make sure the cursor is blinking on
ACCOUNT I and press

Scroll down using the down arrow key
to the 2nd selection of the menu, which is
2:ACCOUNT.

Press

Type the name of the account. Example:
FIRST.

Press
input screen.

Type the password. Example: PASS1.

Press o display the reconciled
balance input screen. It is preset at $0.00.

Keep the balance as it is and press

. The confirmation screen
appears for you to confirm that all informa-
tion you have entered is correct.

Type Y and press

Now, you are back to the [SETUP] area. Next
we will set up the Date and Time.

[SETUP]

ACCOUNT: &/I

[SETUP]
1:PAYEE

[SETUPRT
2 :ACCOUNT

LACCOUNT (I)]
NAME : &

[ACCOUNT (I)]
NAME:FLRST#

[ACCOUNT (I)]
PASSWORD: %

LACCOUNT (1)1
PASSWORD:PASS1E

BALANCE (RECON.):
$8.00

I

[ACCOUNT (1)1

CONFIRMED? (Y/N)

[SETUP]

2:ACCOUNT

19

101553 90130V YV Y0YD) 15411 ANOK Surjuti H



1018S2G 2013004 Y :Y03YD 3541 ANOX SuLJuLid E

3- Set Up the Date and Time.

During the SETUP mode
the down arrow key
tion (6:CALENDAR).
Press ) to display the date input
screen.
Type in today’s date.
Example:  type 06 for the month

type 15 for the day

type 95 for the year

scroll down using
to the 6th selec-

to select the day of the

Press o display the time input
screen.
Type in the time.
Example:  type 09 for the hour
type 15 for the minutes
Press

Use ) to select AM or PM and
press You are now back to the
[SETUP] area. Next we will set up payee
names.

4- Set Up Payee Names.

20

During the SETUP mode, scroll up using the
up arrow key (&
(1:PAYEE).

[SETUP] A
6:CALENDAR \
[CALENDAR] \£

DATE:06/15/95[BO0N]

[CALENDAR] Yi
DATE:06/15/95[8HU]

[CALENDAR]
TIME:09:15 [AM/EM]

[SETUP] A
6:CALENDAR v
[SETUP]

1:PAYEE v
[PAYEE]

No. :80




Pres

for the first payee.

to start entering the data

9 Type in the following information, and press

NAME:
TITLE:
COMPANY:
ADDRESS1:
ADDRESS2:
CITY:
STATE:

ZIP:

TEL No.:

Press

NAME:
TITLE:
COMPANY:
ADDRESS1:
ADDRESS2:
CITY:
STATE:

ZIP:

TEL No.:

When you press
the telephone number, this confirmation
screen appears:
Type Y and press
The CheckWriter automatically displays the
number for the next payee.

after typing each piece of data:
JOSEPH BROWN

MANAGER

ABC COMPANY

127 MOUNTAIN AVENUE
(blank, just press
ANYCITY

CA

04004
333-555-3202

) after typing

to start entering the data

for the second payee.

Type in the following information, and press

after typing each piece of data:
NANCY CARTER

ATTORNEY AT LAW

CARTER & CARTER

600 PARK STREET

(blank, just press
NEWTOWN

N.J.

01001
444-555-3203

[PAYEE(00)]
NAME: &

[PAYEE(00)]
NAME: JOSEPH BROWNE

[PAYEE(00)]
TITLE: MANAGERE

[PAYEE(00)]
CONFIRMED? (Y/N)

[PAYEE]
No. :§i1

[PAYEE(01)1
NAME: @

[PAYEE(DI1)]
NAME: NANCY CARTER®

[PAYEE(O1)]
TITLE: RNEY AT LAWE

21

UO1ISSAS 01OV V )09y JS41] AnOX Suiguts H



U01SSIS 321JOVAJ V :)I9YD) 1541 40X Suiguis g H

® ©6 © ©

When you press { after typing
the telephone number, this confirmation
screen appears:
Type Y and press
The CheckWriter automatically displays the
number for the next payee.

Press

Type Y and press
returned to the screen showing the date and
time.

[PAYEE(O1)]
CONFIRMED? (Y/N)

[PAYEE]
No. :§2

- EXIT? --
(Y/8)

JUNE 15,1995 [THU]
09:58:45 PM

Note that the time might be different depending upon how long it took to input

the information.

5- Make a Deposit.

Press the ) mode key. The Check-
Writer asks you to type your password:

Type your password (in this example, your
password is “PASS1”).

Press The name of the account

is displayed:

Press the mode key again.

Scroll down using the down arrow key
to the 2nd selection of the menu, which is
“2.DEPOSIT”, and press The
date appears automatically:

RN ) to confirm the date. The
amount input screen appears:

We want to deposit $5,000.00. Type 5000.

ENTER PASSWORD
EEENEEER

ENTER PASSWORD
*****...

ACCOUNTLI]
FIRST

B.PAYMENT
2.DEPOSIT v

[DEPOSIT/DATE]:
@6/15/95

[DEPOSIT/AMOUNT]:
S

[DEPOSIT/AMOUNT]:
$5,0008




® 6 6 © ©

®

Press {
tion screen:

to display the confirma-

Type Y and press to confirm.
The next screen shows the balance:

Press ( . The [DEPOSIT/MEMO]
screen appears. Type MY FIRST DEPOSIT.

to enter the comment. All
the data for the deposit had been entered
and the CheckWriter asks you to confirm.
Type Y and pres: to confirm.

Press 0 return to the CHECK

menu.

6- Issue a Check, and Print it.

With the CHECK menu displayed, scroll up
using the up arrow key (&) to the first
selection (1:PAYMENT).

Press ( to display the PAYMENT
screen.
Press (R to select 1:CHECK. The

Check No. screen appears:

Type 100 for the check number and press
. The payee list screen appears:

to select JOSEPH
BROWN. The date screen appears:
Press . The TAX RELATED

screen appears for tax deduction categoriza-
tion:

SURE?(Y/N)
$5,000.00

REMATINING BALANCE
$5,000.00

[DEPOSIT/MEMO]:
MY FIRST DEPOSITH

06/15/95 $5,000.00
CONFIRMED? (Y/N)

[DEPOSIT/DATE]:
' 86/15/95
2.DEPOSIT A
3.RECON v
% PAYMENT
2 .DEPOSIT v
[PAYMENT]
#:CHECK (CK) v
[CK/CHECK No.1:

# 80000
[CK/PAYEE]: AY

JOSEPH BROWN

[CK/DATE]:
B6/15/95

LCK/TAX RELATED]:
Y /B

23

Y22y 1S41] ANOX Strui g n

UO01SS3S 201V V



U01853G 2011V V :)I3YD) 1S41] AnOX Surguisg H

®@ © © ® @ © 6 06 0 ©

24

The cursor is blinking at N, meaning NO.

Press ¢ . The CATEGORY screen
appears:

Scroll down using the down arrow key

to EXPENSE (OTHER).

Press £ to display the AMOUNT
screen:

Type 1500.

Press ). (Since the amount is

higher than $

appears.)
Type Y and press
balance.

, a confirmation screen

to display the

Press € . The MEMO screen

appears:
Type MY FIRST CHECK.

Press €

Type Y and press to confirm.
The PRINT OUT screen appears asking you if
you wish to print the check:

Before you press Y, make sure that you have
loaded some checks in the paper cassette.
The CheckWriter will not print if the cassette

is empty.

LCK/CATEGORY]: AY
AUTO(FUEL)
[CK/CATEGORY]: AY

EXPENSE (OTHER)

[CK/AMOUNT]:
i

LCK/AMOUNT]:
$1,5008

SURE? (Y/N)
$1,500.00

REMAINING BALANCE
$3,500.00

[CK/MEMO]:
|

[CK/MEMO]:
MY FIRST CHECKE

##00100 $1,500.00
CONFIRMED? (Y/N)

#00100 $1,500.00
PRINT OUT? (Y/N)




@ After loading some checks, type Y and press

!N ). During printing, PRINTING
appears on screen. Then when printing is
done, the screen appears as follows:

@ Press

®

screen.

7- Reset the CheckWriter Again.

After you have successfully completed this exercise, reset the CheckWriter as you did in

part 1.

#00100
PRINT COMPLETED
-~ EXIT? --
(Y/8)
ACCOUNTLI]
FIRST

JUNE 15,1995 [THU]
10:12:45 PM

All the information related to this exercise will be deleted except for the date and time.
You may enter the correct date and time as you set up your own account information.

25

O3y 1S4 ANOx Surputig H

U015S3S 3011IV4J YV



H Printing Your First Check: A Practice Session

26



Chapter 4

Personalizing Your
CheckWriter: Setup

Lp v 4

dn3ag 331 I3YD) 40X SULZIVU0SII] E



dngag :43314M03YD Inox Su;é;;nuos.tad

What Needs to be Done

The following steps must be done before your first real session with your CheckWriter.
Other setup options exist, but can be done at any time.

0 After turning the power on, check that the date and time are correct.
If necessary, set the date and time.
See “Setting the Date and Time” on page 40.

g Set up at least one account.
See “Setting Up Your Account” on page 33.

Set up your personal list(s) of payees (or at least one payee).
See “Entering Your Payees” on page 30.

e Set up the print positions for the checks for your accounts.
See “Setting Your Print Format” on page 36.

28



Selecting an ltem to Set Up

The following items can be set up:

+ CATEGORY

+ LCD CONTRAST
+ CALENDAR

+ PRINT FORMAT......

a list of the beneficiaries of your payments
....the data for up to 2 accounts
a list of categories for your payments
...print specifications for checks
....the contrast of the display
....to set up the date and time

+ AUTO POWER OFF ...to enable/disable the auto power off function
« MEMORY .....cccovviivirs to check the remaining amount of space in memory
+ MEMORY CLEAR .......to clear data on the selected account

Use
item.

You can also type the number for the opera-
tion (1 for PAYEE, 2 for ACCOUNT, etc.) to
scan faster.

Press when the cursor is
located on the desired operation.

[SETUP] A
8:MEMORY v
—> page 42
[SETUP] A
9:MEMORY CLEAR
— page 43

[SETUP]
1:PAYEE A/
—» page 30
[SETUP] A
2:ACCOUNT A\
—> page 33
[SETUP] A
3:CATEGORY A\
— page 35
[SETUP] A
4:PRINT FORMAT \/
—> page 36
[SETUP] A
5:LCD CONTRAST \j
—> page 39
[SETUP] '\
6:CALENDAR \j
—> page 40
[SETUPR] A
7:AUTQO POWER OFF ¥

—> page 41

29

dnjag :4a314p 30y anox Surz1jpuosiad E



dnyag 142314\ J03Y D 4n0x Surz1]vuosiag E

Entering Your Payees

The list of payees can include a total of 80 entries (CW-1000) or 60 entries (CW-600).
When writing a check, the list allows you to select the name of a payee instead of having
to retype it again and again. When your CheckWriter is brand new, the list is empty. You
do not need to enter all the data for 80 or 60 payees at once, but at least one payee must
be in the list before he or she can be the beneficiary of a payment.

Each entry of the payee list contains the following items:

30

¢ NO e, the payee number (generated automatically)
o NAME ..., the payee full name

¢ TITLE . the payee title

+ COMPANY .....cccoomna. the payee company

+ ADDRESST ....ccovnnn. the payee address

+ ADDRESS2.........ccceen. the second part of the address, if necessary
o CITY e the city

+ STATE...orerene the state

¢ ZIP e the zip code

o TELNO. oot the telephone number

Press select PAYEE and press [ ppypr]
No. :80

Refer to electing an ltem to Set Up” on

page 29.

The registration numbers must be in sequence, starting with 00, up to 79 (CW-
1000) or 59 (CW-600). When you enter the first payee data for an account,
you can start by using 00. When you have entered a few names, you will be
able to use registration numbers from 00 to the number you have reached. The
next registration number will be used for entering a new name; numbers
between 00 and the number you have reached are used for editing data of an
already registered payee (changing the address, for example).

The number that appears is the registration
number for a new payee, If you want to enter
@ new payee, pres . If you want
to edit an existing payee, type the payee’s
number and press




appears when you have already registered 80 | pppss ANY KEY

or 60 payees. Press {

you can register a maximum 080 or 60 pay- | [PAYEE (xx) ]
ees, the only way you can register a new payee | NAME: @

is overwriting the data of a registered payee.

The second display appears when there is still
room for an additional payee.

It the payee is a company, type the company [PAYEE (xx) ]
name and press TITLE: B

If the payee is an individual, type the name of
the payee and press

The name can include a total of 20 characters. The display will automatically
scroll, if necessary. You can type a single space in the name (the space will not
advance the cursor).

If the payee is a company, press

LPAYEE(xx) ]
without typing anything. COMPANY: &
If the payee is an individual, type the title of
the payee and press

The title can include a total of 20 characters. The display will automatically
scroll, if necessary.

If the payee is a company, press [PAYEE (xx) ]
) without typing anything. ADDRESS1:&

If the payee is an individual, input the com-
pany of the payee and press (

The name of the payee’s company can include a total of 20 characters. The
display will automatically scroll, if necessary.

Type the address of the payee and press [PAYEE(xx)]
ADDRLSS2: 8

The address of the payee can include a total of 20 characters. If the address is
longer; split it into two parts (the second part will be entered below). The dis-
play will automatically scroll, if necessary.

31

dnjag :a31IMI3YD) 40X SUIZPUOSIIT H



dnjag :42114M 303y inox Su1z1vuosiag E

o Type the second part of the address, if [PAYEE (xx) ]
necessary, and press CITY:E

Press
if the address fits in the 20 characters of
ADDRESS1.

The second part of the address can include a total of 20 characters. The dis-
play will automatically scroll, if necessary.

Type the name of the city and press [PAYEE(xx)]
STATE:§

The city name can include a total of 20 characters. The display will automati-
cally scroll, if necessary.

Type the abbreviation for the state and press [PAYEE (x0) ]
Z1P:H

The abbreviation for the state can include a total of 5 characters.

Type the zip code and press

[PAYEE(xx)]
TEL No: #
The zip code can include a total of 10 characters:
Type the telephone number and press [PAYEE(xx)]

CONFIRMED? (Y/N)

The telephone number can include a total of 20 characters.

® & 6 o6

Type Y and press (| [PAYEE]
the data. No. :Bx
Type N and press
the data.
@ To exit, press [SETUP]
1:PAYEE M

32



Setting Up Your Account

Your CheckWriter can manage two different bank accounts. Each bank account can be
protected by a different password. If you protect a bank account with a password, only
you and other persons who know that password will have access to the information. If
you do not protect a bank account with a password, anyone will be able to read and
modify the information.
To set up an account, you must enter the following data:

* NAME ..o a name for the account

« PASSWORD............... a password for the account

+ BALANCE (RECON.) ..the reconciled balance on the account

(originally set to $0.00; keep it as is)

Press and select ACCOUNT. [ACCOUNT (I)]
Refer to “Selecting an ltem to Set Up” on NAME : §

page 29.
The first row of the above display indicates which account you are setting up.

9 Type a name for the account and press [ACCOUNT (1)]
PASSWORD : &

The account name can include a total of 20 characters. The display will auto-
matically scroll, if necessary.

9 If you want to protect the account, type a BALANCE (RECON.): 1
password and press ( RE 71 $8.00
If a password is not necessary, press
without typing anything.
The password can include a total of 8 characters.
6 The reconciled balance has been set to [ACCOUNT (D]

$0.00. Keep it as is and pres

CONFIRMED? (Y/N)

33

dn1ag r1a11tpM Y03y An0x Surz1puosiaJ E



dnyag :43314M Y23y 4nox Suiz1jpuosiag

@ Type Y and press [SETUP] A
the data. 2:ACCOUNT v
Type N and press
P P [ACCOUNT (I)]
the data. NAME : %

The first display appears when you confirm,
The second display appears when you abandon the data.

If You Forget Your Password

The CheckWriter has been designed to ensure complete secrecy of your data. There is
no way to get access to data without knowing the password. If you forget your own pass-
word, the only thing you can do is reinitialize the account.

To do this, press nt to reinitialize. When you
are asked to enter the password, press . This clears the old pass-
word and all the data for that account. (This function is available only when the pass-
word entry screen of the Setup mode is displayed.)

Note:

Even though no one can read your information without knowing the password, anyone
who has read this manual will be able to destroy the data. So, it is a good idea to restrict
access to this manual.

34



Deciding Categories

Your CheckWriter comes with 50 preset categories and additional room for 20 user-

defined categories.
The preset categories are:

A E
AUTO (FUEL)
AUTO (LOAN)

EDUCATION
ENTERTAINMENT M

INVESTMENT (EXPENSE) T
INVESTMENT (INCOME)  TAX

TAX (FEDERAL)

AUTO (SERVICE) EXPENSE (QTHER) MEDICAL EXPENSE TAX (FICA)
B & MISCELLANEOUS TAX (OTHER)
BANK CHARGE GIFTS (GIVEN) MORTGAGE TAX (PROPERTY)
BONUS GIFTS (RECEIVED) 0 TAX (STATE)
C GROCERTES OTHER ﬁkggﬁomz
CABLE TV H R .
CHARITY HOME REPAIR RECREATION
CHILDCARE HOUSEHQLD RENTAL UTILITIES
CHRISTMAS 1 REPATRS UTILITIES (GAS/ELEC)
CLOTHING INCOME (DIVIDEND) UTILITIES (WATER)
COMMISSION INCOME (INTEREST)  SALARY v
CREDIT CARD INCOME (OTHER) SUBSCRIPTION VACATION
D INSURANCE SUPPLIES
DINING INTEREST PAID
Press ) and select CATEGORY. [CATEGORY ]
Refer to “Selecting an Item to Set Up” on 01:HOBBY v
page 29.
9 Use ( and to display the desired [ -, 7Fgory T R
category humber. 10:8 v

Available numbers are from 01 through 20. If a category for the selected

number has already been defined, it is displayed. If the category is still empty,

you can type it in.

Type a name for the selected category
number and press . The next
category number appears.

[CATEGORY] A
11:%8 v

The category name can include a total of 10 characters.

You can repeat the above steps to enter
other categories or press

to exit.

[SETUP] A
3:CATEGORY v

35

dnjag :43314p103Yy D) nox Surzivuosiag



dnjag 14231403034 MOX Su1Z1PUO0SIO]

Setting Your Print Format

Check formats do vary from-bank to bank. If the preset print format does not match your

check forms, you must enter the correct starting position of each item to be changed.

To set up a complete check printing format, you must enter data for the following items;
*  PRINT POSITION........the starting position of each item to be printed on the

check
+ PRINT CONTRAST .....the printing density (light or normal)
o FONT o standard or italic characters

and select PRINT FOR- [PRINT FORMAT]

MAT. 1:PRINT POSITION ¥
Refer to “Selecting an ltem to Set Up” on —> page 36
page 29.

9 Use and ) to display the desired " oo ryT ForMAT] N
item. 2:PRINT CONTRAST ¥
9 Press — page 38
{PRINT FORMATI] A
3:FONT
—> page 38
Print Position
You can change the print position of the following items:
« DATE.....n. the position for the date
¢ PAYEE.....eae the position for the payee name
¢ AMOUNT.......ccoovvneen the position for the amount (numerals)
« SPELLOUT.....ccovrrrurnns the position for the amount (in words)
¢« MEMO...oaee, the position for the comment

A print position is defined by two coordinates (X and Y) as shown in the illustration
below. The origin is at the lower-left corner of the cassette. To enter the coordinates for
the position of an item, place an actual check in the cassette and use the marks on the
paper guide to identify the printing position. The guide is marked in 1/16 inch units.

36



I
X 10 ”15”‘% 30 40 1m50 5“[50 85 90 ; 100 w05 110
]]]IL' 1ns 120
Th— 03 | ]?_ T
Mi— I E '\,Printing position jil
il | [ X 3= ) <
E 398
E 1
I (I

Select PRINT F_'OSITION (see page 36).

Find the printing position of the date on the
check and type in the readings for X and Y.
Press to enter.

Repeat step @ for the position of the other
items.

Type Y and press(
type N and press

to confirm, or
0 abandon,

The first display appears when you confirm.

[PRINT POSITION]
DATE: X=#91/Y=023

[PRINT POSITION]
PAYEE: X=fib1/Y=017

[PRINT POSITION]
AMOUNT:  X=813/Y=017

[PRINT POSITION]
SPELLOUT : X=47/Y=011

[PRINT POSITION]
MEMO: X=§51/Y=000

[PRINT POSITION]
CONFIRMED? (Y/N)

LPRINT FORMAT]
1:PRINT POSITION ¥

[PRINT POSITION]
DATE: X=891/Y=023

The second display appears when you abandon the data.

37

dmaq AITLAAMMNIIY ) 4RO X Suzz;wuosxa,r



Print Contrast

You have a choice between: :
+ NORMAL......cccomennn for higher density printing

¢ LIGHT oo for lower density printing
“ Select PRINT CONTRAST (see page 36). [PRINT CONTRAST]

$ORMAL / LIGHT

o select NORMAL or  ['ropinT roRMAT]
1:PRINT POSITION ¥

e Use

LIGHT ad press

NORMAL is the preset selection.
This setting applies to all the printed items of the checks and reports.

Font
4 You have a choice between:

+ STANDARD................. for reqular characters
« ITALIC ..o for italic characters
0 Select PRINT FONT (see page 36). [PRINT FONT]
BTANDARD / ITALIC
9 Use () and () to select STANDARD or [ prinT FORMAT]
ITALIC and press 1:PRINT POSITION ¥

This setting applies only to the printed items of the checks. Reports and mail-
ing labels cannot be printed in italic.

UNIIY (AdJEAN] HIOY, ) 4ILUA DRLLL[UBUDATO(]

38



Adjusting the LCD (display) Contrast

The preset contrast of the display should make it easy enough to read. If you want to try

other settings, proceed as follows.

0 Press

TRAST.
Refer to “Selecting an ltem to Set Up” on

) and select LCD CON-

to decrease the contrast, and
) to increase it.

Five contrast settings are available.

9 Press

[LCD CONTRAST]
- a4 ENEH M

[LCD CONTRAST]
- ANR »rr»

[LCD CONTRASTI
- < EER »»»

+

[LCD CONTRAST]

44 EEE »» +
[LCD CONTRAST]
- 444 EEE » +
[LCD CONTRAST]
- 4444 EEE +
[SETUP] A

5:LCD CONTRAST

-«

Adn13C :1311UAA 322U INOT SULZIIVUOSIIT

39



anjag i3l YI3YD) AN0L SULZLIPUOSII] E

Setting the Date and Time

If the time or date shown on the display just after the power is turned on is not correct,
set the calendar as follows.

o Press and select CALENDAR. [CALENDAR]

Refer to “Selecting an ltem to Set Up” on DATE: OB /15/95[MON]
page 29.

Type the month (e.g. “08”). [CALENDAR]
' DATE:08/%5/95[TUE]

Type the day (e.g. “28"). [CALENDAR]
DATE:08/28/85[TUE]
Press (s] keep the year [CALENDAR] Yi
unchanged. DATE:08/28/95[HUE]

Use (&) to select the day of [CALENDAR]
week (e.g. “MON”) and press TIME:@9:15 [AM/PM]

TIME:08:@5 [AM/PM]

Type the minute (e.g. “30”) and press [CALENDAR]
TIME:08:30 [#M/PM]

to select AM or PM and [SETUP] A
6:CALENDAR v

40



Setting the Automatic Power Off Feature

The auto power off feature automatically switches the power off when the machine is left
unattended for more than 10 minutes (no key input). You can enable or disable this fea-
ture.

6 Press and select AUTO POWER [ /70 poweR OFF ]
OFF. fisable/Enable
Refer to “Selecting an ltem to Set Up” on
page 29.

The preset selection is “Disabled”.

Select the desired option and press [SETUP] N
' 7:AUTO POWER OFF v

41

Angag 4331423y 40X Suizipuosiag E



uILloy -40.}!4!“)100‘1'_} JIIUA .ou_hc”uuummd

Memory Maintenance

Checking the Memory
The following feature allows you to check the remaining free space in the memory.
“ Press and select MEMORY. [MEMORY] mmm
Refer to “Selecting an Iltem to Set Up” on ( 350/1000 TOTAL)
page 29.

[MEMORY] mmmmm__
(350/600 TOTAL)

[MEMORY] mumEmummEE
(1000/1000 TOTAL)

[MEMORY] smmmEEEEES
(600/600 TOTAL)

Each 8 on the upper row of the display corresponds to about 10% of used
memory. The second row indicates the number of records used for payment or
deposit among a total available of 1000 (CW-1000) or 600 (CW-600).

Display 3 (CW-1000) or display 4 (CW-600) appears when the memory is full.
When this happens, you have to delete old records to make room for new ones.
See “Deleting Old Records” on page 70.

to exit. [SETUPT A
8 : MEMORY v

9 Press

42



Clearing the Memory
The functions described below allow you to clear data for the selected account. Actual
deletion is delayed until you switch the power off and on again.
If you clear ALL DATA, the following will be destroyed:
+ Account name
+ Balance (running/reconciled)
+ Payment data
*  Deposit data
» Payee data
+ Password
If you clear PAYMENT/DEPOSIT, the following will be destroyed:
+ Balance (running/reconciled)
+ Al payment data
* Al deposit data

Press ( ), select an account [MEMORY CLEAR]
number, then select MEMORY CLEAR. 1:ALL DATA v
Refer to “Selecting an Item to Set Up” on
page 29.

9 Use () and ((A) to display the desired  [yruory cleaR] N

operation (ALL DATA or PAYMENT/DEPOSIT) |  2:PAYMENT/DEPOSIT

CLEAR ALL DATA
OF ACCOUNTLII? (Y/N)

Type Y and press
type N and press

CLEARED ALL DATA
OF ACCOUNTLI]

[MEMORY CLEAR]
1:ALL DATA v

The first display appears when you clear. Press any key to move to the second
display.

The second display appears immediately when you cancel.

e If you select PAYMENT/DEPOSIT:

PAYMENT & DEPOSIT
CLEAR ALL? (Y/N)

43

Anag ;4231 NI2Y D) N0 SUlZ1IPU0SIdJ



VIO N O] IO ] AMUA OULLH U BUDAI ]

Type Y and press
type N and press

CLEARED ALL DATA
OF PAYMENT&DEPOSIT

[MEMORY CLEAR]
1:ALL DATA v

The first display appears when you clear. Press any key to move to the second

display.

The second display appears immediately when you cancel.

e Press

Resetting the System

To reset the machine to the original state it was when you purchased it, proceed as fol-

lows:

Make sure the power is off.

= CW-1000 =
RESET ALL?(Y/H)

= CW-1000 =

RESETTING

The above display appears while the system is resetting.
The first line of the displays shows the model name (CW-1000 or CW-600)

o The Date and Time will appear after the
memory check message.

MEMORY CHECK..

Resetting the system is necessary when the machine is transferred to another person, in
order to clear all the data of the previous owner, or when a flat lithium has caused a data

loss.

Note:

If you leave your CheckWriter for more than 10 minutes without the lithium battery,
and with the power turned off, then after turning the power on, this message appears:

PLEASE
SYSTEM RESET

Reset your CheckWriter as explained above.

44




Chapter 5

Handling Your
Transactions

45

SUOIIVSUDL] ANOX Sullpuvy H



SU011ovsUvL inox Suypuvg H

Entering Your Starting Balance

Before you start using the CheckWriter, you will need to properly set up your account.
This makes sure that your CheckWriter is always in agreement with your bank state-
ment.

Please read and follow these steps carefully:

o During the “Setup” of either Account | or Il, your Balance (Recon.) is set to
$0.00. Keep it as is and press the

9 Your first transaction must be a deposit. The amount of the deposit should
be the same amount as your true current running balance. This current
running balance is the amount currently recorded in your checkbook. You
are now ready to use your CheckWriter on a regular basis.

When you get your bank statement

When you start reconciling, some transactions will not have been entered in the Check-
Writer, and should be ignored. (These include any deposits, withdrawals or checks made
after your previous statement, but before you started using the CheckWriter).

Using the CheckWriter, reconcile only the transactions you have entered. The balance
shown on your bank statement and your CheckWriter should be the same.

If the two balances do not match, you may have made a mistake before you started
using the CheckWriter. Common mistakes include forgetting to enter transactions, not
reconciling service charges, transposing numbers and mis-calculating. Check your pre-
vious transactions and previous balances using the calculator function.

You can also make an adjustment by depositing or withdrawing an amount so that the
bank statement and your reconciled balance match.

Example  Your own checkbook shows running balance: $9,000.00
Enter Reconciled balance: $0.00
Make first deposit: $9,000.00

Transactions should proceed as follows:

Reconciled
(1- Deposit $9,000.00 Yes)
2- Deposit $1,000.00 Yes
3- Check 100 $2,000.00 Yes
4- Check 101 $1,000.00 Yes
5- Check 102 $1,000.00 Yes

46



Bank Statement balance: $6,000.00
Reconciled balance: $6,000.00
Running balance: $6,000.00

Note: Your reconciled balance will not match the running balance most of the time. This
is because some checks may have been cashed, while others were not.

On the other hand, if you are opening a new bank checking account and want that
account to be handled by the CheckWriter, follow these steps:

0 During the “Setup” of either Account | orli, your Balance (Recon.) is set to
$0.00. Keep it as is and press the

@ Make a deposit in the CheckWriter for the same amount you deposited
when you started the bank checking account.

e Now start making checks using the CheckWriter.

47

SUOIIVSUDLT INOX Sullpuv] H



Choosing a Transaction Type

The following functions are available:

L]

PAYMENT .....coccveeeeen. for registering a payment

DEPOSIT......cvvrenee. for registering a deposit

RECON......ccoouremrrrrnnnes for reconciling the amount in a transaction with the
statement from the bank

VOID....ornreininerecnnes for voiding a check

DELETE.......coceene.. for deleting a transaction

FIND .o to search for data

You can enter a total of 1000 transactions (CW-1000) or 600 transactions (CW-600)

SUOIJIVSUVAT ANOX Sul]puvy]

“ Switch the power on.
Press ( - Type the password for the [~ yT 1]
account you want to use and press FIRST
® B.PAYMENT
Z2.DEPOSIT \/
—> page 49
9 B.DEPOSIT I\
operation. 3.RECON v
You can also type the number for the opera- — page 60
tion (1 for PAYMENT, 2 for DEPOSIT, etc.)to | &.RECON A
scan faster. 4.V0ID M g
@ Press when the cursor is ¥ V0iD = pagi 3
located on the desired operation. c DELETE v
Note: To enter the Check mode, press after — page 68
typing the password and pressing £ .Toexit| 8.DELETE A
the Check mode, press € 6. FIND Y
— page 70
B.FIND A
—> page 71

48



Payments

Five types of payment are available:

CHECK ..o, tor a payment by check
© ATM e for a payment in cash at a cash machine
BANK FEE................... for payment of a bank fee
WITHDRAW .............. for cash withdrawal
+ OTHERS.................. for any other transaction not listed above
o Select PAYMENT type: 4 [PAYMENT]
Refer to “Choosing a Transaction Type” on F:CHECK (CK) v
page 48. ~> page 50
e (¥ ) and o select the desired ',y yEnT) N
payment type. g:ATM \j
You can also enter the number for the pay- — page 57
ment type (1 for CHECK, 2 for ATM, etc.)to | [PAYMENT] A
scan faster. B:BANK FEE (FEE) v
@ Press when the cursor is TPATHENT = pagi‘rﬂ
located on the desired kind of payment. @:WITHDRAW v
—> page 57
[PAYMENT] A
B:0THERS
— page 57

49

SUOIJOVSUVA], ANOX SUl]puvE] H



| SUOMIVSUVA], ANOK SUIPUVE] !

Entering Checks
When registering a payment by check, you have to enter data for the following items:

50

Press to confirm the check [CK/PAYEED: oy

number. ABC SHOP

Use (¥ to display the desired oy payvee]. AY

payee name. You can also type the first letter DEF MART
of the payee name to scan faster.

[CK/PAYEE]: AY

GHI STORE

+ CHECKNo. ...ccccovrennes the number of the check

+ PAYEE.....n. the beneficiary of the check

¢ DATE...errennn the date that will appear on the check

U V-V O whether the payment is tax deductible or not

« CATEGORY .....ccceeone. the category of the goods or service purchased

+ AMOUNT ....coooviirrinnn the amount of money

¢ MEMO ... ..an optional comment

Refer to “Payments” on page 49. NO DATA =

[CK/CHECK No.]J:
# B2345

The first display appears if your list of payees is empty. In this case, press

to exit, and enter the data for at least one payee.
See “Entering Your Payees” on page 30.

If your payee list is not empty, the check number input screen appears.

If necessary, type another number. [CK/CHECK No.1:
I 12385

A check number can include up to five digits.

If you are issuing a new check, you must make sure that the number you
enter here matches the number that is printed on the check you are going to
use. The preset check number is the number of the last check registered +1.
Correct it if necessary.

If you want to edit a check that has already been registered, just enter the
number of that check.




© © 0 0

Pressing

at the beginning of the list moves to the last payee; pressing
at the end of the list moves to the first payee.

If your list of payees does not include the desired name, quit the CHECK func-
tion and use the SETUP function to add the name to the payee list. See “Enter-

ing Your Payees” on page 30.

You can also press

when the above screen is displayed io enter a

“one-shot check”. See “One-shot Checks” on page 54.

If you mistakenly select a wrong payee and press

can move back 1o the above step by pressing

have entered will be displayed (without the

)

select the correct payee as explained above.

Press
name.

to confirm the payee

The preset date is the current date for a new check number. For a check you are

to cancel the payee selection (the

AY
AY

N ) [0 enter it, you
. The payee name that you

symbols). Press
will reappear) and

[CK/DATE]:
$8/03/95

editing, the date displayed here is the date you entered for that check.

If necessary, type another date. Press [CK/TAX RELATED]:
" to confirm the date. Y /&
and to select Yes (taxable) - " rax RELATED]:
or No (non taxable). Y / ¥
Press to contirm. [CK/CATCGORY1:  A¥
- AUTOCFUEL)
Use (¥ ) and todisplay thedesired - - Traory].  av
category. AUTO(SERVICE)
You can also type the first letter of the cate-
gory to scan faster. [CK/CATEGORYg‘LOTHI:‘g

51

SUO1IIVSUVL] AnOX Sur]puvy] H



SU011OPSUDA] ANORK Surpuvyy E

e 6

®

52

The list of categories includes 50 preset categories and 20 user-defined catego-
ries. Refer to “Deciding Categories” on page 35 if the desired category is not
yet in your list.

Pressing at the beginning of the list moves to the last category; pressing

at the end of the list moves to the first category.

If you mistakenly select a wrong category, and press to enter it,

you can move back to the above step by pressing The category that you

have entered will be displayed (without the  AY  symbols). Press

= to cancel the category selection (the AV will reappear) and
select the correct category as explained above.

to confirm the category. [CK/AMOUNT ] -
S5

Type the amount and press

SURE? (Y/N)
SEY.yyy.yy

REMAINING BALANCE
SEY.yyy.yy

The amount must not exceed $99,999.99.

The first screen (confirmation) appears when the amount is larger than $1,000.
In this case, type Y to confirm or N to cancel and press
type ¥, the display showing the balance will appear. If you type N, you are back
fo step m and you can correct the amount.

If the amount is smaller than $1,000, the second screen (balance) appears
immediately.

For a new payment, the updated balance is the old one minus the amount
entered,

For an edited payment with a modified amount, the updated balance reflects the
change.

Press { when the balance is dis- — WARNING | =
played. NEGATIVE BALANCE
[CK/MEMO]:
|




® &

The first screen (warning) appears when the balance is negative. In this case,
press any key to move to the second display. If no key is pressed during the next
S seconds, the memo input screen will automatically appear.

If the balance is positive, the second screen (memo input) appears immediately.

If you wish, type a comment. [CK/MEMO]:
A SHORT COMMENTH

The comment (a maximum of 16 characters) will be printed on the check.

Press to confirm the comment.

fxxxx  $yy,yyy.yy
CONFIRMED? (Y/N)

Type Y and press
type N and press

) to confirm, or Fxxxx $YY.YYY.YY
to cancel. PRINT QUT? (Y/N)

[CK/CHECK No.7:
# §2345

If you confirm, the data is stored into the memory and the first display appears.

If you cancel, all the data for the check is deleted and the second display
appears.

Type Y and press [CK/CHECK No.J:
that you want to print, or type N and press F 32345

to cancel.

If you confirm, the CheckWriter will ask you to insert blank checks in the paper
cassette before starting printing. See “Printing Checks” on page 54. A message

will tell you when printing is complete. Pressing {

will display the

balance. Pressing again will display the ﬁ}"st screen above.

The display above appears immediately if you cancel. All the data of the cur-
rent check will appear:

To exit the check entry mode, press C EXIT? --
at any time.

Instead of you can also press
to the payment menu on page 49.

Type Y and press o confirm, or [ ccounTr1]
press (| ) to cancel. FIRST

53

SUOIJOVSUDL], ANOK Suljpuvy H




SUO01JOVSUDL] 4nOX Sulpuvy u

If you confirm, all the data you have entered, but not saved will be deleted. Data
you have saved in step @ will stay in the memory.

If you cancel, you will be back to the screen that was displayed when you

pressed

One-shot Checks
One-shot checks are used for payees that you do not want to include in your payee list
(for example, when you know you will never use the same payee name again, or when
your list of payees is full).
You can enter a maximum of 100 one-shot checks for both accounts.
Proceed as when entering a normal check, except for the payee selection
Instead of selecting a payee from the list (step €)), press
the payee name and press to enter the name.
You can also press instead of to return to the

payee list and select a name.

» type

The payee names entered for one-shot checks are kept in memory. Iowever,
they will not be displayed in the payee list that appears when entering a new
check. Such payee names are kept in memory only for the purpose of printing
reports or searching for data. If you select EXIT at the end of a one-shot check
entry, the payee name you typed will not be kept in memory.

Printing Checks
You can print a single check just after entering it or editing its data. :
You can also press at the initial screen to print a range of check numbers.
Before you print a check, make sure that you have set up the check format for the type
of checks used in the selected account. If you do not set up the format correctly, the dif-
ferent items of the check may print at wrong locations. See “Setting Your Print Format”
on page 36.

Also make sure to that the check with the correct number is in the paper cassette In par-
ticular, when you print a range of checks, the checks are printed in ascending order. Be
sure that the checks are stacked in ascending order, the lower number at the top of the
stack. ‘
Note: To enter the Print mode, press €
ing To exit the Print mode, press

) after typing the password and press-
and type Y.

Press INT ) at the initial screen to start [CHECK No.1:
printing a range of check numbers. 18 ~

54



9 Type the first number of the range and press

Type the last number of the range and press

If the first display appears, skip to step @

One of the next three displays appear when a check in the range does not con-
tain data, or has been voided or reconciled. Such a check cannot be printed.

Press any key to return to step 0

The last display appears when a check in the range has already been printed.
to skip that check, or select Y and press

Press
print it again.

You can also print a single check after enter-

ing the data for a new check, or editing the
data for an existing check. You are asked
whether you want to print the check or not

(see step @ on page 53).
Type Y and press
print.

if you want to

Confirm the check number(s). If there is a

mistake, type N and press

return to the previous display.

Confirm that you have enough blank checks
of the right kind in the paper cassette. Load

more checks if necessary.
Type Y and press

FXXXXX~ FEXXXXX
CHECKS IN?(#/N)

#12389 NO DATA
PRESS ANY KEY

#1238 VOIDED
PRESS ANY KEY

#1238 RECONCILED
PRESS ANY KEY

#1238  PRINTED
PRINT AGAINZ(Y/H)

fExxxx  $Syy,yyy.yy
-~ PRINT? (Y/N)

FEXX XXX
-CHECKS IN? (¥%/N)

[CHECK No.]:
JERX XX X=FFX XXX X

PRINTING ... {fxxxxx
[PRINTIKEY->STOP

XXX XX~ XXX

PRINT COMPLETED

55

SU01oVSUVL] An0x Suljpuvyy ﬂ



SUO1JOVSUDLT ANOL SUIIPUvE H

56

The first display appears when you cancel. You are back to step 9

The second display appears when printing starts. The number of the check
being printed is displayed at the upper-right corner.

The last display appears when printing is completed. When that display
appears, press any key to return to the account balance display.

To interrupt printing, press

PRINTING ... ffxxxxx
STOP PRINTING? (Y/®)

Press to return to the previous e nTinG ..
display, or type Y and press
interrupt.

XX XXX
[PRINTIKEY->STOP

-- EXIT? --

(Y/8)

The first display appears when you cancel the interruption. You are back to step

The second display appears when you confirm the interruption.

Type Y and press PRINTING ... #hxxxxx
type N and press [PRINTIKEY->STOP
printing.

REMAINING BALANCE
$XX, XXX . XX

The first display appears if you resume printing. You are back to step @
The second display appears if you cancel.

If the cassette becomes empty while print-  [_" -, ccrr7r empTy! =
ing, this message will appear. INSERT CHECKS
Insert blank checks in the cassette and

isolav. FEXXXXX ~TFXX XXX
press any key to move to the second display. CONTINUE? (¥/N)

The second display will automatically replace the first one if you do not press
any key during 5 seconds.

Press ) to resume printing and
return to step @ or type N and press




Other Payments

Follow the steps below when registering a payment other than a payment by check
(ATM, BANK FEE, WITHDRAW, OTHERS). Since the procedure is basically the same
for all these modes of payment, only the ATM payment will be explained in detail.

When registering such a payment, you have to enter data for the following items:

¢ DATE. the date of the payment
« AMOUNT....cccorveenne. the amount of money
¢ MEMO ..o an optional comment
@ SclectATM. [ATM/DATED:
Refer to “Payments” on page 49. B8/03/95

The preset date is always the current date.

9 If necessary, type another date. [ATM/DATE] -

0 Press

08/08/95

) to confirm the date. —SAME DATA EXISTI=
NEW DATA? (Y/N)

[ATM/AMOUNTT:
55

The first display appears if you already have registered one or more ATM pay-

ments under the same data. You can either enter new data (Y) or edit existing

data (N). If you type Y and press {

and you can start entering data. Skip to step 6

, the second display will appear

If no other ATM payment hus been registered under the specified date, the sec-
ond display appears. Skip to step @

e When you type N and press ( [ATM/AMOUNT ] : >
edit the existing data: $HX, XXX XX
[ATM/AMOUNTT: <«
S§Y.yyy.yy

If there is more than one ATM payment, you will see a » symbol at the right of

the display. This means that you can use to select the ATM

payment you want to edir.

57

SUO1JIVSUVAL, ANOX SUL]PUVE H



SUO1IIVSUVL], InOK SUljpuvEl H

0

58

Type the amount and press

SURE? (Y/N)
$EY.yyy.yy

REMAINING BALANCE
$Hy.yyy.yy

The amount must not exceed $99,999.99,

The first screen (confirmation) appears when the amount is larger than $1,000.

In this case, type Y to confirm or N to cancel and press If you
type Y, the display showing the balance will appear. If you type N, you are back
to step @) and you can correct the amount.

For a new payment, the updated balance is the old one minus the amount
entered,

For an edited payment with a modified amount, the updated balance reflects the
change.

Press when the balance is dis- — WARNING ! =
played. NEGATIVE BALANCE

[ATM/MEMO]:
§

The first display (warning) appears when the balance is negative. In this case,
press any key to move to the second display (memo). If no key is pressed during
the next 5 seconds, the second display will automatically appear.

If the balance is positive, the second display (memo) appears immediately.

If you wish, type a comment. [ATM/MEMO]:
A SHORT COMMENTE

The comment can include a maximum of 16 characters. For a new payment, the
input field is empty. For a payment you are editing, the old comment appears
and you can edit it.

Press CiiF *

to confirm the comment. 08/04/95 $yy,yyy.yy
CONFIRMED? (Y/N)




9 Make sure that the date and amount are cor- [ATM/DATE]:

rect. 98/04/95
Type Y and press to confirm, or
type N and press (| to cancel.

If you confirm, the data is stored into the memory.

If you cancel, all the data for the payment is deleted.

@ To exit the data entry mode, press = EXIT? --
at any time. (Y/®)

Instead of you can also press ) to exit. You will be back

to the payment menu on page 49.

Type Y and press to confirm, or [ ccoinTr1]

FIRST

If you confirm, all the data you have entered and saved wzll be deleted. Data
you have saved in step 9 will stay in the memory.

If you cancel, you will be back to the screen that was displayed when you
pressed

SUO1IIVSUVAT, ANOX SUl]puvyy H

59



SUO11OVSUVA], sNOJ SUljpuvy !

Deposits

Follow the steps below when registering a deposit.
When registering a deposit, you have to enter data for the following items:

o DATE...vnins the date that will appear for the payment
« AMOUNT ... the amount of money
o MEMO ..o an optional comment
@ Select DEPOSIT. [DEPOSIT/DATE]:
Refer to “Choosing a Transaction Type” on §8/03/95
page 48.
The preset date is always the current date.
9 If necessary, type another date. [DEPOSIT/DATE]:
08/04/95
9 to confirm the date. — SAME DATA EXIST =

NEW DATA? (Y/N)

[DEPOSIT/AMOUNT]:
$8

The first display appears if you already have registered one or more deposits

under the same date. You can either enter new data (Y) or edit existing data (N).

If you type Y and press , the second display will appear and you

can.start entering data. Skip to step 6

If no other deposit has been registered under the specified date, the second dis-
play appears. Skip to step (5}

Type N and press : [DEPOSIT/AMOUNT]: »
existing data. $Ex, XXX . XX

[DEPOSIT/AMOUNT]: «»
$8y.yyy.yy

60



@ Press

If there is more than one deposit, you will see a » symbol at the right of the

display. You can use 0 select the deposit you want to edit.
Type the amount and press SURE? (Y/N)
SBY . Yyy.yy

REMAINING BALANCE
$My.yyy.yy

The amount must be smaller than $99,999.99.

The first screen (confirmation) appears when the amount is larger than $1,000.
In this case, type Y to confirm or N to cancel and press §
type Y, the display showing the balance will appear. If you type N, you are back
to step @ and you can correct the amount.

For a new deposit, the updated balance is the old one plus the amount entered.

For an edited deposit with a modified amount, the updated balance reflects the
change.

Press when the balance is dis- — WARNING | =
played. NEGATIVE BALANCE
[DEPOSIT/MIMO]:
i

The first display appears when the balance is negative. In this case, press any
key to move to the second display. If no key is pressed during the next 5 seconds,
the second display will automatically appear.

If the balance is positive, the second display appears immediately.

If you wish, type a comment. [DEPOSIT/MEMO]:
A SHORT COMMENTE

The comment can include a maximum of 16 characters. For a new deposit, the
input field is empty. For a deposit you are editing, the old comment appears and
you can edit it.

to confirm the comment. 08/04/95 Syy,yyy.yy
CONFIRMED? (Y/N)

61

SUOLIIVSUDL] ANOK SULjpuvyy H



SUOIIVSUDL] NOX Suljpuvy E

o

62

Make sure that the date and amount are cor- [DEPOSIT/DATE]:

rect. B8/04/95
Type Y and press (
type N and press
If you confirm, the data is stored into the memory.

If you cancel, all the data for the deposit is deleted.

To exit the check entry mode, press -~ EXIT? --

(Y/H)

to exit. You will be back

ACCOUNTLI]
FIRST

If you cancel, you will be back to the screen that was displayed when you
pressed

If you confirm, all the data you have entered, but not saved, will be deleted.
Data you have saved in step 9 will stay in the memory.

If you cancel, you will be back to the screen that was displayed when you
pressed




Reconciling with Your Bank Statement

Background

The CheckWriter maintains two different balances for each account: running balance
and reconciled balance. The running balance is temporary. It shows up, for example,
after you enter the data for a check. When the check is paid to the beneficiary, the bank
sends you a statement. You can compare the amount on the bank statement with the
amount in your CheckWriter. If the amounts match, mark the check as reconciled. This
updates the reconciled balance on the account.

You can reconcile these kinds of transactions:

o CHECK...coovvererrrne. for a payment by check
¢ ATM e for a payment in cash at a cash machine
BANKFEE........... for payment of a bank fee
« WITHDRAW ................ for cash withdrawal
« OTHERS (PAYMENT).for any other payment not listed above
+ DEPOSIT....oevere for a deposit
0 Select RECON. [RECON]
Refer to “Choosing a Transaction Type” on F:CHECK (CK) v
page 48. — page 64
e Use ( to select the desired [RECON] N
fransaction. 2:ATM v
You can also type the number for the pay- — page 66
ment type (1 for CHECK, 2 for ATM, etc.)to | [RECON] A
Press {N) when the cursor is TRECON] = pagi g6
located on the desired transaction. & WITHDRAW v
—> page 66
[RECON] A
B:0THORS (PAYMENT)Y
— page 66
[RECON] A
B:DEPOSIT
—> page 66

63

SUOIJOVSUDL] INOX SUL]puvyy ﬂ



SU0OVSUPLY, snox Suljpuvgy H

Reconciling Checks

@) Select CHECK. [CK/CHECK No.]:
Refer to “Reconciling with Your Bank State- $2345

ment” on page 63.
g Type the number of the check you want to [CK/CHECK No.]:
reconcile. 12385

A check number can include up to five digits.

number. PRESS ANY KEY

# 1238 VOIDED
PRESS ANY KEY

## 1238 RECONCILED
- ACCEPT (Y/N)

## 12385 $yy.yyy.vy
RECONCILE? (Y/N)

The first or second display appears when you enter a number that is not regis-
tered or the number of a check that hus been voided. Press any key to return to
the previous step.

The third display appears when the check has already been reconciled. Type Y

and press to accept the reconciliation, or type N and press

to cancel it.

The fourth display appears when the check number exists and the check is not

reconciled yet.
e Type Y and press to confirm, or [ - -oNCTLED BALANCE
type N and press to cancel. $S¥y.yyy.yy

If you confirm, the check is reconciled and the reconciled balance appears.

If you cancel, you are back to step n and the reconciled balance is not

updated.

64



to move back to step €)). — WARNING | =
NEGATIVE BALANCE

@ Press (

The warning display appears when the balance is negative. In such a case,
press any key to move back to step ” If no key is pressed during the next 5

seconds, the display shown in step 0 will automatically appear:

@ To exit the check reconcile mode, - EXIT? --
(Y/®)

to exit. You will be back

ACCOUNTLI]

press FIRST

If you cancel, you will be back to the screen that was displayed when you
pressed :

65

SUO1JOVSUVL] ANOX SULJPpUvE H



SHO11OVSUVL], 4nOL SUlpUvE] H

Reconciling Other Transactions

Follow the steps below when reconciling a transaction other than a payment by check
(ATM, BANK FEE, WITHDRAW, OTHERS (PAYMENT), DEPOSIT). Since the procedure
is basically the same for all these transactions, only the reconciliation of ATM payment
will be explained in detail.

@ Select ATM. [ATM/DATE]:
Refer to “Reconciling with Your Bank State- #8/03/95

ment” on page 63.
9 Type the date for the transaction you want to [ATM/DATE]
reconcile. 08/08/95

o confirm the date. 08/04/95 NO DATA
PRESS ANY KEY

ALREADY RECONCILED
- ACCEPT (Y/N)

SYy.yyy.yy
RECONCILE? (Y/N)

The first display appears when you enter a date for which no transaction is reg-
istered. Press any key to return to the previous step.

The second display appears when the transaction has already been reconciled.
Type Y and press

) to accept the reconciliation, or type N and press

to cancel it.

The third display appears when at least one transaction has been registered for
the date, but is not reconciled yet. If there is more than one transaction on the

same date, a » symbol will appear at the right of the display. This means that

to select the ATM payment you want to reconcile.

e Type Y and press
type N and press

to confirm,or - oneTED RALANCE
to cancel. $¥y.yyy.yy




If you confirm, the reconciled balance appears and the transaction is recon-
ciled. .

If you cancel, you are back to step 0 and the reconciled balance is not
updated.

Press

) tomove backtostep @. [ irning 1 =

NEGATIVE BALANCE

The warning display appears when the balance is negative. In such a case,
press any key 1o move back to step ﬂ If no key is pressed during the next 5
seconds, the display shown in step n will automatically appear.

To exit the transaction reconcile mode,  EXIT? -

press at any time. (Y/8)
Instead of you can also pres to exit. You will be back
to the check menu on page 48.

Type Y and press ACCOUNT[ 1]

press FIRST

If you cancel, you will be back to the screen that was displayed when you

pressed

67

SUO1JOPSUVL], ANOX SULPUVE H



SUOIIVSUVL], ANO SUlIpUvEl H

Voiding Checks

The VOID function is used to cancel a check before it is paid. This function cannot can-
cel a reconciled check.

Select VOID. [CK/CHECK No.1:
Refer to “Choosing a Transaction Type” on B2345
page 48.

Type the number of the check youwantto =" heck nvo 1.

void. # 12385

A check number can include up to five digits.

Press ) to confirm the check 412385 NO DATA
number. PRESS ANY KEY

# 12385 VOIDED
- ACCEPT? (Y/N)

#1238 $Syy.yyy.yy
VOID? (Y/8)

The first display appears when you enter a number that is not registered. Press
any key to return to the previous step.

The second display appears when the check has already been voided. Type Y
and press to keep the check voided, or type N and press
when a check has been mistakenly voided.

The third display appears when the check number corresponds to a check that
has not been voided.

Type Y and press
type N and press

to confirm, or ™ Fvi TN ING BALANCE
to cancel. SRy . VYY.YY

If you confirm, the running balance appears.
Ifyou cancel, you are back to step @) and the balance is not updated.



e Press

= WARNING !

NEGATIVE BALANCE

The warning display appears when the balance is negative. In such a case,

press any key to move back to step o If no key is pressed during the next 5

seconds, the display shown in step 0 will automatically appear.

@ To exit the check voiding mode, — EXIT? --
(Y/8)
Instead of : to exit. You will be back
to the check menu on page 48.
@ TyeYandpress ACCOUNT[T]
press ¢ FIRST

If you cancel, you will be back to the screen that was displayed when you

pressed

69

SUO11IVSUDAT, MO SUljpuvy n



Deleting Old Records

The DELETE function is used to delete any reconciled data in a range of dates. The
function deletes both payments and deposits data and is used to make room in the
memory.
Unreconciled data, as well as the running and reconciled balance, are left unchanged.

Warning:
Before deleting old records, we suggest that you print them and keep the hard
copy for future reference.

SUOIPIVSUVLY] AHOX B’uypuvH

70

Select DELETE.

Refer to “Choosing a Transaction Type” on

page 48.
Type the start date and press

Type the end date of and press

(To specify the whole range, press

TDATE]: #m/dd/yy
~ !/

= NO DATA =
PRESS ANY KEY

DELETE OK?
(Y/N)

The first display appears when there is no data in the specified range of dates.
Press any key to return to the previous step.

The second display appears when there is at least one transaction registered in

the specified range of dates.

Type Y and press
type N and press

) to confirm, or
) to cancel.

ACCOUNTLI]

FIRST

If you confirm, all reconciled transactions in the specified range are deleted.

If you cancel, you are back 1o step “



Finding a Past Transaction

Background
The FIND function allows you to search for data.
You can search for:
* PAYMENT ..o any transactions that decreased the balance on your
- account
* DEPOSIT......cccocovnne. any transactions that increased the balance on your
account

o Select FIND. [FINDJ N
Refer to “Choosing a Transaction Type” on BAYMENT/DEPOSIT

to select PAYMENT or [FIND(PAYMENT)]

B:CHECK v
—> page 72

(FIND (PAYMENT)] A
g:ATM \
— page 77

[FIND (PAYMENT)] A
B:BANK FEE \/
—> page 77

[FIND (PAYMENT)] A
B WITHDRAW v
—>page 77

[FIND (PAYMENT)] 4
B:0THERS

DEPOSIT and press

—> page 77

LFIND(DEPOSIT)]
#:DATE v
— page 79

SUOLIIVSUVAT, ANOX Sul]puvy] E

The first five displays are available when you select PAYMENT.
The last display appears when you select DEPOSIT.

7



SUOIIOVSUDL] ANOX SUIIPUvE] u

Finding a Check

You can search by either one of the following criteria:

+ PAYEE....n the beneficiary of the check
* DATE....rierinee arange of dates
« CATEGORY ............ the category of the goods or services purchased
+ CHECKNo. ......cocurn.. a range of check numbers
* AMOUNT .....cccooveneeee a range of amounts
* VOID....cvvrerirririraee whether the check has been voided
* RECON......ccoeveern whether the check has been reconciled
+ TAXRELATED........... whether the check is tax related
@) Select PAYMENT. [FIND(PAYMENT)]
Refer to “Finding a Past Transaction” on §:CHECK
page 71.
(0] [FIND(CHECK) ]
B:PAYEE
@ to display the desired [ 15 chECK) ]
item. 2:DATE
You can also type the number for the opera-
. [FIND(CHECK)]
tion (1 for PAYEE, 2 for DATE, etc.) to scan §: CATEGORY
faster.
[FIND(CHECK)]
B:CHECK No.
[FIND(CHECK)]
§:AMOUNT
[FTND(CHECK)]
§:V0ID
[FIND(CHECK)]
Z:RECON
[FIND(CHECK)]

72

B:TAX RELATED




To search by payees, press
when the cursor is on PAYEE.

Use ) and to display the desired
payee name. You can also type the first letter
of the payee name to scan faster.

) to confirm the payee

Type a start date and press {
Type an end date and press (

The above display allows you to specify whether the check(s) that match the

[CK/PAYEETD: AY
ABC SHOP

[CK/PAYEE]: AY
DEF MART

[CK/DATE]:

Bm/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

[FIND(CHECK)]

PISPLAY/PRINT

search criteria (payee and dates) are going to be displayed or printed.

To search by dates, proceed as in steps €)
and @, but press ¢ when the
cursor is on DATE. ,
Type a start date and press
Type an end date and pres

The preset range is the entire date range of your checks. Pressin,
on one of the dates without retyping will enter that date. You can keep the preset

[CK/DATE]:
gm/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

[FIND(CHECK)]
BISPLAY/PRINT

range as is, retype one of the date, or retype both dates.

If you do not change the preset range, any check will match the criteria.

1o search for checks with a specific date rather than a range of dates, set the

start and end dates to the same value.

To search by categories, proceed as in steps
©® and @, but press
cursor is on CATEGORY.

Use ( to display the desired
category. You can also type the first letter of
the category to scan faster.

o confirm the category .

[CK/CATEGORY]: AY
AUTO(FUEL)

[CK/CATEGORY]: AY
AUTO(LOAN)

[CK/DATE]:
Bm/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

73

SUOLIIVSUDLY, INOX SULIPUVE] H



SUO01OVSUDAL nOK SULpuvE H

® @ ® ® O

®@ © 6

74

Type a start date and press

[FIND(CHECK)]
Type an end date and press BISPLAY/PRINT
Press to confirm the date [FIND(CHECK)]
range. BISPLAY/PRINT

To search by check numbers, proceed asin  [-c\"/cieck no. 1.
steps @ and @), but press
when the cursor is on CHECK No.
Type a start number and press ¢
Type an end number and press (

fHEinnnn~ fnnnnn

[FIND(CHECK)]
PISPLAY/PRINT

The preset range is the entire range of your check numbers. Pressing

on one of the numbers without retyping will enter that number.

If you do not change the preset range, any check will match the criteria.

To search for checks with a specific number rather than a range of numbers, set
the start and end numbers to the same value.

To search by amounts, proceed as in steps [T/ AmounT 1
@ and @, but press whenthe | $8x . xxx. xx~xx., xxx.xx
cursor is on AMOUNT.

The preset range is the entire range of your check amounts. Pressing

on one of the amounts without retyping will enter that number.

If you do not change the preset range, any check will maich the criteric.

To search for checks with a specific amount rather than a range of amounts, set
the start and end amounts to the same value.

Type a start amount and press {
Type an end amount and press ( §

[CK/DATET]:
#im/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

Type a start date and press
Type an end date and press

[FIND(CHECK)]
BISPLAY/PRINT

To search for voided/not voided checks, pro- [CK/VOID]:
ceed as in steps @ and @), but press YOIDED /UNVOIDED
when the cursor is on VOID.




S 8

® & 6

e &

Type a start date and press
Type an end date and press

To search for reconciled/not reconciled
checks, proceed as in steps @ and @, but

press (| when the cursor is on
RECON.

Use and () to select RECON or
NOT RECON and press (|

Type a start date and press
Type an end date and press (

To search for tax related/not tax related
checks, proceed as in steps @ and @), but

press when the cursor is on
TAX RELATED.
Use ('« ) and to select Y or N and

press

Type a start date and press (
Type an end date and press

The above display appears after you enter vne of the available search criteria.

[CK/DATE]:
gm/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

[FIND(CHECK)]
BISPLAY/PRINT

[CK/RECON]:

[CK/DATE]:
Bm/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

[FIND(CHECK)]
BISPLAY/PRINT

[CK/TAX RELATED]:
B/N

[CK/DATE]:
gm/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

[FIND(CHECK)]
BISPLAY/PRINT

Select DISPLAY to display the checks that match the search criteria.

Select PRINT to print the complete list of the checks that match the search crite-

ria. For details about printing, see “Printing Reports” on page 83.

Use to select DISPLAY and

press

DATE >
mm/dd/yy

CK/No.
nnnnn

75

SUO11IVPSUVLT INOX SULITPUDET m



SUO1IOVSUVL], INOL SULPUvVL ﬂ

S

76

Use () and (]}
the same check.

to display other data for

< PAYEE >
PPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPPP
« CATEGORY >

gcececececeecececcecececcececcecce

<AMOUNT RECON.
FXX, XXX XX *

4TAX RELATED
YES

Ifa check has been voided, VOID is displayed instead of the payee name.
If a check has been reconciled, an asterisk appears under RECON.

The search criteria is always displayed first. For example, if you search by cat-
egory, the category will be the first item displayed.

and
checks found.

You can also press

to scan the list of the

CK/No. DATE >
nnnnn mm/dd/yy

to return to the destination selection display.



Finding Other Payments

Follow the steps below when searching for payments other than payments by check
(ATM, BANK FEE, WITHDRAW, OTHERS). Since the procedure is basically the same
for all these types of payment, only the ATM payment will be explained in detail.

You can search by either one of the following criteria:

« DATE....ene.

+  AMOUNT

@) Select PAYMENT. [FIND(PAYMENT) ]
Refer to “Finding a Past Transaction” on %:CHECK v
page 71.
) to select ATM. [FIND(ATM) ]
&:DATE v
@ Use (¥ ) and to display the desired [\ j(ATM) ] A
item. 2: AMOUNT v
You can also type the number for the opera-
tion (1 for DATE, 2 for AMOUNT, etc.) to scan | [FINDCATM)] s
3:RECON
faster.
e To search by dates, press [ATM/DATE]:
the cursor is on DATE. Bmm/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy
@ Type a start date and press [FINDCATM)]
Type an end date and press BISPLAY/PRINT

.......... a range of dates
.......... a range of amounts _
.......... whether the payment has been reconciled

The preset range is the entire date range of your ATM payments. Pressing

) on one of the dates without retyping will enter that date.

If you do not change the preset range, any ATM payment will match the crite-

ra.

To search for ATM payments with a specific date rather than a range of dates,
set the start and end dates to the same value.

@ To search by amounts, proceed as in steps [ATM/AMOUNT ] :

© and @, but press

whenthe | $8x, xxx. xx~xx,xxx.xx

cursor is on AMOUNT.

77

SUOIJOVSUVL], INOX SULIPUVE] H



SUO1JOVSUVL] nOX Suljpuvy E

e 6 ®© ©

e &

78

Type a start amount and press
Type an end amount and press

[CK/DATE]:
#im/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

The preset range is the entire range of your ATM amounts. Pressing

on one of the amounts without retyping will enter that number.

If you do not change the preset range, any ATM payment will match the crite-

ria.

To search for ATM payments with a specific amount rather than a range of
amounts, set the start and end amounts to the same value.

Type a start date and press
Type an end date and press (

To search for reconciled/not reconciled ATM
payments, proceed as in steps @ and @,
but press when the cursor is on
RECON.

Use (o) and (> ) to select RECON or
NOT RECON and press (

Type a start date and press
Type an end date and press

[FIND(CHECK)]
BISPLAY/PRINT

[ATM/RECON]:
RECON /NOT RECON

[CK/DATE]:
#m/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

LFIND(CHECK)]
BISPIAY/PRINT

The above display appears after you enter one of the available search criteria.

Select DISPLAY to display the ATM payments that match the search criteria.

Select PRINT to print the complete list of the checks that match the search cri-
teria. For details about printing, see “Printing Reports” on page 83.

Use { to select DISPLAY and
press

Use ( to display other data for
the same ATM payment.

Use and { & ) to scan the list of the

ATM payments found.

You can also press

DATE
mm/dd/yy

AMOUNT ~ »
XX, XXX XX

4APAYMENT RECON.
ATM *

DATE
mm/dd/yy

AMOUNT »
XX, XXX . XX

1o return to the destination selection display.



Finding a Deposit

You can search by either one of the following criteria:

¢ DATE...ornirrrn. arange of dates
¢ AMOUNT ..o a range of amounts
* RECON.....cccomvenrnnnn. whether the deposit has been reconciled

@) Select DEPOSIT. [FIND(DEPOSIT)]
Refer to “Finding a Past Transaction” on B.DATE v
page 71.

e Use ) to display the desired [FIND(DEPOSIT) ]
item. B .AMOUNT v
You can also type the number for the opera-
tion (1 for DATE, 2 for AMOUNT, etc.) to scan |LFIND(DEPOSITH] A

8.RECON
faster.
e To search by dates, pres [DEPOSIT/DATE]:
the cursor is on DATE. fim/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

Type a start date and pres
Type an end date and press

[FIND (DEPOSIT)]
PISPLAY/PRINT

The preset range is the entire date range of your deposits. Pressing
on one of the dates without retyping will enter that date.

If you do not change the preset range, any deposit will match the criteria.

1o search for deposits with a specific date rather than a range of dates, set the
start and end dates to the same value.

@ To search by amounts, proceed as in steps [DEPOSIT/AMOUNT]:

© and @, but press
cursor is on AMOUNT.

@ Type a start amount and press
- Type an end amount and press

FEX, XXX XX~XX, XXX XX

LDEPOSIT/DATE]:
¥m/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

The preset range is the entire range of your deposits. Pressing
one of the amounts without retyping will enter that number.

If you do not change the preset range, any deposit will match the criteria.

To search for deposits with a specific amount rather than a range of amounts,
set the start and end amounts to the same value.

79

SUOIIVSUVL] ANOX SULIPUVE] n



SUOLJOVSUVA] INOL SUrpuvyy H

©

® O

® ® ©

80

Type a start date and press (
Type an end date and press

To search for reconciled/not reconciled
deposits, proceed as in steps €) and @,

but press { RE when the cursor is on
RECON.

Use and ¢ to select RECON or
NOT RECON and press ( RE

Type a start date and press
Type an end date and press ¢

[FIND(DEPOSIT)]
L_('ﬁISPLAY/PRINT

[DEPOSIT/RECONT]:
RECON /NOT RECON

[CK/DATE]:

#im/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

[FIND(DEPOSIT)]
BISPLAY/PRINT

The above display appears after you enter one of the availuble search criteria.

Select DISPLAY to display the deposits that match the search criteria.

Select PRINT to print the complete list of the deposits that match the search
criteria. For details about printing, see “Printing Reports™ on page 83.

( to display other data for
the same deposit.

Use and

) ) to scan the list of the
deposits found.

You can also press

DATE
mm/dd/yy

AMOUNT »
XX, XXX . XX

4 RECON.

x

DATE
mm/dd/yy

AMOUNT  »
XX, XXX XX

to return to the destination selection display.



Chapter 6

Printing and Other
Functions

81

SuoIIUNJ 42y puv Sujurid ﬂ



SUO1IOUNg 43Y30) puv Sunuiid H

Choosing an Operation

The following functions are available:

« REPORT.....ccoorrrnnee. to print reports

o LABELS.....oovereee to print a payee’s address

+ AMORTIZE................. to calculate and print the repayment of a loan
(CW-1000 only)

* INVEST . to calculate and print the gain on an investment
(CW-1000 onl

Note: To enter the Function mode, press after typing the password and

and type Y.

[FUNCTION]
1:REPORT \/
X ~—> page 83
[FUNCTION] A
2:LABELS v
You can also type the number of the opera- — page 101
tion (1 for REPORT, 2 for ADDRESS, etc.)to | [FUNCTION] A
scan faster. 3:AMORTIZE v
Press when the cursor is —oTon - P“ge:“
located on the desired function. A INVEST
—> page 105

82



Printing Reports

Background
The following functions are available:
« CHECK....conirrrenns to print reports about payment and deposits
¢ SETUP...cconrnenns to print user settings
o TELNO. ccovncrrrrnns to print a list of payee names and telephone numbers

+ NAME/ADDRESS.........to print a list of payee names and addresses

) and select REPORT.
See “Choosing an Operation” on page 82.

and

to display the desired

item.
You can also type the number for the opera-
tion (1 for CHECK, 2 for SETUP, etc.) to scan
faster.

Press (
located on

{ ) when the cursor is
desired function.

[FUNCTION/REPORT]

1:[CHECKIKEY DATA ¥
: —> page 84

CFUNCTION/REPORT] &
2:[SETUPIKEY DATA ¥

—> page 96
[FUNCTION/REPORTI &
3:TEL No. v

—> page 99

[FUNCTION/REPORT] &
4 :NAME/ADDRESS

—> page 100

83

suoouny 1ayiQ puv Surjuii



Suo13ouny J3Yy1Q puv Sunuiid E

Complete Transaction Summary
This function is used to print a report including all payments and deposits in a date
range. An example is shown on page 85. You will be asked to enter the following:

>

84

o DATE...eeeereenne arange of dates
Select CHECK. [REPORT]
Refer to “Printing Reports” on page 83. 1:ALL v

fim/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

Type a start date and press [REPORT/ALL]

REPO.FORMS IN?(Y/N)

The preset range is the entire date range of your payments/deposits. Pressing
on one of the dates without retyping will enter that date.

If there are report forms in the cassette, type o iytinGg ..
[PRINTIKEY->STOP

[REPORT]
g:ALL A

The first display appears when printing starts.

The second display appears when you cancel or after printing is completed.

PRINTING ...
STOP PRINTING?(Y/H)

JRN) to resume printing, or type Y and press
inting. When you stop printing, the report form is ejected and the func-
tion is cancelled.

It the cassette becomes empty during print- [ - ccrrte pMpTy! =
ing, this message will appear. INSERT FORMS
Insert report forms in the cassette and press
{#f02/03
n reen.
any key to move to the next scree CONTINUE? (8/1)

The second display appears automatically if no key is pressed for 5 seconds.
If you type N, you will be returned to step 0 above.



ALL Report (example)

Date range

AN

Date of the report

Page number

* DATE : 04/01/96  09/30/96
No. /DATL /PAYEE

04/01/96
10000 04/01/96 JOHN ADAMS
10001 04/01/96 NANCY CARTER
10002 04/02/96 LISA DAVIS
10003 04/02/96 WILLIAM ESTER
10004 04/03/96 -- VOID --

,000.
,001.
,011.
J111.
,002.

X
10/10/96

/PAID AMOUNT/RECON/DEPOSIT

$99,999.00

/BALANCL

$90
$87
$87

$99,
$96.
593,

L
(PAGE 01/03)

\

Data is sorted by date Voided check

Check History

This function is used to print a report including only payment by check. An example is
shown on page 90. You can search by either one of the following criteria:

Reconciled transaction

« PAYEE.....ians the beneficiary of the check

o DATE ..o arange of dates

+ CATEGORY ... the category of the goods or services purchased

* CHECKNo. ....cccennunnn. arange of check numbers

« AMOUNT ... a range of amounts

¢ VOID...oooovreeee whether the check has been voided

¢ RECON..ccoomrrrrirrrens whether the check has been reconciled

« TAXRELATED............ whether the check is tax related

Refer to “Printing Reports” on page 83. 1:ALL \
Press once to display PAYMENT and [REPORT(PAYMENT) ]
press 1:CHECK v
Press to select payment by [REPORT (CHECK) ]
check. F:PAYEE v

85

suorouny 1ay1Q puv Supputid E



suoouny 4ay1Q puv Sutjuid H

©

86

Use { and
item.

You can also type the number for the opera-
tion (1 for PAYEE, 2 for DATE, etc.) to scan

faster.

to display the desired

[REPORT(CHECK)] A
Z:RECON v

[REPORT (CHECK) ] A
B:TAX RELATED

To search by payees, press
when the cursor is on PAYEE.

Use (¥) and &) to display the desired
payee name. You can also type the first letter
of the payee name to scan faster.

Press € ) to confirm the payee
hame.

Type a start date and press (|
Type an end date and press

[REPORT(CHECK) ] A
%:DATE v

[REPORT(CHECK) ] A
B:CATEGORY A\

[REPORT(CHECK)] A
#:CHECK No. \

[REPORT(CHECK)] A

#: AMOUNT v
[REPORT (CHECK) ] A
B:V0ID v
[CK/PAYEE]: AV
ABC SHOP
[CK/PAYEE]: AV
DEF MART

[CK/DATE]:

#wm/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

[REPORT(CHECK)]
REPO.FORMS IN7(Y/N)

The above display allows you to check whether or not there is paper in the cas-

sette and to start printing. Skip to step @

To search by dates, proceed as in steps @)
and @, but press
cursor is on DATE.

Type a start date and press
Type an end date and press

[CK/DATE]:
Bim/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

[REPORT(CHECK) ]
REPO.FORMS IN?(Y/N)




®@ O

The preset range is the entire date range of your checks. Pressing
on one of the dates without retyping will enter that date.

If you do not change the preset range, any check will match the criteria.

The above display allows you to check whether or not there is paper in the cas-
sette and to start printing. Skip to step @

To search by categories, proceed as in steps [CK/CATEGORY]:

O and @, but press
cursor is on CATEGORY.

Use ) to display the desired
category. You can also type the first letter of
the category to scan faster.

Press to confirm the category. [/ 5a7e 7.

#im/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

AY
when the AUTOCFUEL)

[CK/CATEGORY]J: AY
AUTO (LOAN)

Type a start date and pres
Type an end date and press

[REPORT(CHECK) ]
REPO.FORMS IN?(Y/N)

The above display allows you to check whether or not there is paper in the cas-
sette and to start printing. Skip to step @

To search by check humbers, proceed as in [CK/CHECK No.1:
steps @ and @, but press
when the cursor is on CHECK No.
Type a start number and press
Type an end number and press (

Hnnnn~ ffnnnnn

[REPORT(CHECK) ]
REPO.FORMS INZ(Y/N)

The preset range is the entire range of your check numbers. Pressing
on one of the numbers without retyping will enter that number.

If you do not change the preset range, any check will match the criteria.

The above display allows you to check whether or not there is paper in the cas-
sette and 1o start printing. Skip 1o step @).

To search by amounts, proceed as insteps [/ AmounT ] -

@and @, but press whenthe | $%x ., xxx. xx~xx, xxx.xx
cursor is on AMOUNT.

87

suorgouny 13yjQ puv Sunutid ﬂ



suo11ung 12y puv Surgurid H

®

® @

S

®

88

Type a start amount and press
Type an end amount and press

[CK/DATETD:
fim/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

The preset range is the entire range of your check amounts. Pressing

on one of the amounts without retyping will enter that number.

If you do not change the preset range, any check will match the criteria.

Type a start date and press
Type an end date and press

[REPORT(CHECK) ]
REPO.FORMS IN?(Y/N)

The above display allows you to check whether or not there is paper in the cas-

sette and to start printing. Skip to step @

To search for voided/not voided checks, pro-
ceed as in steps €) and @, but
when the cursor is on

UNVOIDED and press

Type a start date and press (
Type an end date and press(

[CK/VOID]:
MOIDED /UNVOIDED

[CK/DATE]:
#m/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

[REPORT(CHECK) ]
REPO.FORMS IN?(Y/N)

The above display allows you to check whether or not there is paper in the cas-

sette and to start printing. Skip to step @

To search for reconciled/not reconciled
checks, proceed as in steps € and @, but
when the cursor is on

RECON.
Use ( &) and .
NOT RECON and press

Type a start date and pres
Type an end date and press

[CK/RECON]: >
8FCON /NOT RFCON

[CK/DATE]:
#m/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

[REPORT(CHECK) ]
REPO.FORMS IN?(Y/N)

The above display allows you to check whether or not there is paper in the cas-

sette and to start printing. Skip to step @



To search for tax related/not tax related
checks, proceed as in steps @) and @, but
when the cursor is on

to select Y or Nand

Type a start date and pres
Type an end date and press ¢

@

If there are no report forms in the cassette,
insert some, type Y, and and press

Type N and press to cancel.

The first display appears when printing starts.

[CK/TAX RELATED]: »
¥/N

[CK/DATET:
#Bm/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

[REPORT (CHECK) ]
REPO.FORMS INZ(Y/N)

PRINTING ...
[PRINTIKEY->STOP

[REPORT(CHECK) ]

L:PAYEE \

The second display appears when you cancel or after printing is completed.

To interrupt printing, press

Press

tion is cancelled.

If the cassette becomes empty during print-
ing, the message will appear.

Insert report forms in the cassette and press
any key to move to the next screen.

PRINTING ...
STOP PRINTING?(Y/H)

to resume printing, or type Y and press {
cancel printing. When you stop printing, the report form is ejected and the ﬁmc

= CASSETTE EMPTY! =
INSERT FORMS

#02/03
CONTINUE? (B/N)

The second display appears automatically if no key is pressed for 5 seconds.

If you type N, you will be returned to step @ on page 8.

89

Suo1oUNny 43Y1Q puv Sunu_ud



suoouny 13y puv Suigurig

CHECK Report (example)

Check No. range

(When searching by check number only) Date of the report Page number
Y «
10/10/96 (PAGE 01/03)
* CHECK No. : #10000 - #10005
No.  DATE AMOUNT PAYFE CATEGORY RECON  TAX

10000 04/01/96 $3,000.00 JOHN ADAMS

AUTO (FUEL) N

10001 04/01/96 $3,001.00 NANCY CARTER AUTO (LDAN) y
10002 04/01/96 $3,011.00 LISA DAVIS BANK CHARGE * N
10003 04/02/96 $3,111.00 WILLTAM ESTER CABLE TV * y
10004 04/03/96 $3,002.00 -- VOID -- BONUS Y
10005 04/02/96 $3,002.00 87GARA FRANKLIN CHARITY /
Data is sorted by date Voided check Reconciled check Tax related check

Other Payments
Follow the steps below for printing a report for payments other than payments by check
(ATM, BANK FEE, WITHDRAW, OTHERS). An example is shown on page 93. Since the
procedure is basically the same for all these types of payment, only the ATM payment
will be explained in detail.

You can search by either one of the following criteria:

90

¢ DATE...riecriinnns a range of dates

+ AMOUNT ..o a range of amounts

¢ RECON...oooeereecreree whether the payment has been reconciled

Select CHECK. [REPORT ]

Refer to “Printing Reports” on page 83. 1:ALL v
Press ¢ once to display PAYMENT and [REPORT (PAYMENT) ]
press ( 1:CHECK v
Use [REPORT(ATM) ]

press ( 1:DATE \




o Use ) to display the desired [ orporT (ATM) ] N
item. 2. AMOUNT v
You can also type the number for the opera-
tion (1 for DATE, 2 for AMOUNT, etc.) to scan |[ Rgpggéﬁw )] A
faster. '
9 To search by dates, press [ATM/DATE]:
the cursor is on DATE. #@m/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy
@ Type a start date and press( TREPORT/ATM]
Type an end date and press € REPO.FORMS IN?Z(Y/N)

The preset range is the entire date range of your ATM payments. Pressing

on one of the dates without retyping will enter that date.

If you do not change the preset range, any ATM payment will match the crite-
ria.

The above display allows you to check whether or not there is paper in the cas-
sette and to start printing. See @

0 To search by amounts, proceed as in steps [ 7/ aMoUNT] -
@ and @, but press( when the | $5x, xxXx . xX~XX, XXX . XX
cursor is on AMOUNT.
Type a start amount and press {

[ATM/DATE ] :
#m/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

If you do not change the preset range, any ATM payment will match the crite-
ria.

9 Type a start date and press
Type an end date and press

[REPORT (ATM) ]
REPO.FORMS IN?(Y/N)

The above display allows you to check whether or not there is paper in the cas-
sette and to start printing. See @

91

SUO01IIUN] 42Y1O puv Surjutid E



o
e

SU0IOUNY 43yl puv Surpursd

@ To search for reconciled/not reconciied ATM
payments, proceed as in steps € and @,
when the cursor is on

Type a start date and press (
Type an end date and press

®

If there are report forms in the cassette, type
Y and press (RE ) to start printing.

If there are no report forms in the cassette,
insert some, type Y, and and press

Type N and press to cancel.
The first display appears when printing starts.

To interrupt printing, pres

Press §

[ATM/RECON]:
RECON /NOT RECON

[ATM/DATE]:
gm/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

[REPORT/ATM]
REFO.FORMS IN?(Y/N)

PRINTING ...
[PRINTIKEY->STOP

[REPORT(ATM) ]
1:DATE v

The second display appears when you cancel or after printing is completed.

PRINTING ...
STOP PRINTING?Z(Y/H)

) to resume prinfing, or type Y and press

cancel printing. When you stop printing, the report form is ejected and the func-

tion is cancelled,

If the cassette becomes empty during print-
ing, this message will appear.

Insert report forms in the cassette and press
any key to move to the next screen.

®

= CASSETTE EMPTY! =
INSERT FORMS

#02/03
CONTINUE? (§/N)

The second display appears automatically if no key is pressed for 5 seconds.

If you type N, you will be returned to step e on page 90.

92




ATM Report (example)

Date range Date of the report Page number
N \ N
10/10/96 (PAGE 01/03)
* DATE : 04/01/96 - 09/30/96
DATE AMOUNT PAYMENT RECON
Coas0/9  s100.00 ATH <
04/01/96 $90.00 ATM
04/01/96 $80.00 ATM *
04/02/96 $150.00 ATM *
04/02/96 $100.00 ATM \
04/03/96 $100.00 ATM
Datais sorted by date Reconciled transaction
Deposit History
Follow the steps below for printing a report for deposits. An example of a report is shown
on page 95.
You can search by either one of the following criteria:
o DATE....ooennen. a range of dates
« AMOUNT....ccommmrermnen. a range of amounts
* RECON.....ccoovumrrririnns whether the payment has been reconciled
” Select CHECK. [(REPORT]
Refer to “Printing Reports” on page 83. 1:ALL v
e Press twice to display DEPOSIT and [REPORT (DEPOSIT) ]
press 1:DATE v
9 Use to display the desired [ ocpoRT(DEPOSIT)] 4
item. 2 : AMOUNT \/
You can also type the number for the opera-
tion (1 for DATE, 2 for AMOUNT, etc.) to scan | LREPORT(DEPOSIT)] 4
3:RECON
faster.
o To search by dates, press [DEPOSIT/DATE]:
the cursor is on DATE. Bm/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

93

SUo1IIUNT 40Y3O PUv SUIgutsg ﬂ



SU011ouUNny 43430 puv Suiutid u

© 6

94

Type a start date and press
Type an end date and pres

LREPORT/DEPOSITI]
REPO.FORMS INZ(Y/N)

The preset range is the entire date range of your deposits. Pressing

on one of the dates without retyping will enter that date.

If you do not change the preset range, any deposit will match the criteria.

The above display allows you to check whether or not there is paper in the cas-

sette and lo start printing. See @

To search by amounts, proceed as in steps
@ and @, but press ) when the
cursor is on AMOUNT.

Type a start amount and press
Type an end amount and press

[DEPGSIT/AMQUNT]:
FEX, XXX XX~XX, XXX o XX

[DEPQSIT/DATE]:
#im/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

The preset range is the entire range of your deposit amounts. Pressing

on one of the amounts without retyping will enter that number.

If you do not change the preset range, any deposit will match the criteria.

Type a start date and pres
Type an end date and pres

[REPORT/DEPOSIT]
REPD.FORMS IN?(Y/N)

The above display allows you to check whether or not there is paper in the cas-

sette and o start printing. See @

To search for reconciled/not reconciled
deposits, proceed as in steps € and @,
when the cursor is on

[DEPOSIT/RECON]:
BECON /NOT RECON

[DEPOSIT/DATE]:
Bm/dd/yy ~ mm/dd/yy

[REPORT/DEPOSIT]
REPO.FORMS INZ(Y/N)




If there are report forms in the cassette, type oo iyTinG . .

Y and press { ) to start printing. [PRINT]KE{HSTOP
If there are no report forms in the cassette,
insert some, type Y, and press [Rff’gilémpos”” ,

to cancel.

Type N and press
The first display appears when printing staris.

The second display appears when you cancel or after printing is completed.

@ To interrupt printing, press

PRINTING ...
STOP PRINTING?(Y/H)

Press to resume printing, or type Y and press
cancel printing. When you stop printing, the report form is ejected and the func-
tion is cancelled.

@ If the cassette becomes empty during print- [_" -, <<t EMPTY! =
ing, this message will appear. INSERT FORMS
Insert paper in the cassette and press any
key to move to the next screen.

#02/03
CONTINUE? (¥/N)

The second display appears automatically if no key is pressed for 5 seconds.
If you type N, you will be returned to step @ on page 93.

DEPOSIT Report (example)

Date range Date of the report Page number
X X
10/10/96 (PAGE 01/03)

* DATE : 04/01/96 - 09/30/96

DATE AMOUNT RECON

04/01/96 $90.00

04/01/96 $120.00

05/10/96 $90.00 *

06/10/96 $25.00 *

06/25/96 $105.00

07/01/96 $90.00 *\

Deposit is sorted by date Reconciled transaction

95

suogouny 4ay1Q puv Surgurid H



SUOIUNT JAYIO PUY Surjutig H

Setup Report
This function is used to print a report listing all payments and deposits in a date range.
An example is shown on page 97. You will be asked to enter the following:

96

o DATE..ieen a range of dates
Select SETUP. [SETUP KEY DATA]
Refer to “Printing Reports” on page 83. REPO.FORMS IN?(Y/N)

If there are report forms in the cassette, type [ oivTinG ..

Y and press ( to start printing. [PRINTIKEY->STOP
If there are no report forms in the cassette,
insert some, type Y, and press
Type N and press
The first display appears when printing starts.

[FUNCTION/REPORT] 4
2:[SETUPJIKEY DATA ¥

The second display appears when you cancel or after printing is completed,

To interrupt printing, press

PRINTING ...
STOP PRINTING?(Y/H)

Press to resume printing, or type Y and press
cancel printing. When you stop printing, the report form is ejected a
tion is cancelled.

the func-

It the cassette becomes empty during print- [~ ccr17F fupTy! =
ing, this message will appear. INSERT FORMS
Insert report forms in the cassette and press
any key to move to the next screen.

##02/03
CONTINUE? (B /N)

The second display appears automatically if no key is pressed for 5 seconds.
If you type N, you will be returned to step 9 above.



SETUP Report (example - page 1)

* ACCOUNT [1] 10/10/96 (PAGE 01/04)
> NAME : ABC BANK
> RUNNING BALANCE : $49,909.19

> RECONCILED BALANCE : $18,467.72

* CHECK PRINT POSITION

> DATE X =086, Y = 025

> PAYEE ;X = 030, Y = 020

> AMOUNT : X =109, Y = 020

> SPELL OUT X =015, Y = 015

> MEMO : X =080, Y = 000

* PRINT FORMAT
> CONTRAST NORMAL
> FONT STANDARD
SETUP Report (example — page 2)
* PAYEE LIST OF ACCOUNT [I] (1 / 2) 10/10/96 (PAGE 02/04)

00 JOHN ADAMS #15  BRIAN JAMES
#01  THOMAS BRADLEES #16  JAMES JOHNSON
{02 JOSEPH BROWN #17  ALBERT JONES
#03  NANCY CARTER #18  GARY KRAMER
#04  GEORGE COTY #19  WALTER LARSON
#05  LISA DAVIS #20  SUSAN LOMBARDO
#06  LAURA DRAKE #21  FRANK MARTIN
#07  WILLIAM ESTER #i22  JACK MENDILLO
#08  BARBARA FRANKLIN #23  EDWARD NAMINSKI
##09  DORIS FARMER #24  SEAN 0'CONNOR
#10  RICHARD GRANT #25  WAYNE 0'HARA
#11  VICTORIA GREER #26  DAVID PLOTNICK
#12  JOHN HADLEY ##27  LORI QUAILS
#13  MICHAEL HOWSER #28  KIMBERLY SMITH
#14  JEAN ISLANDER #29  JOYCE TRAINER

suoouny 4ayiQ puv Surjutid E



suo1gouny 42Y3Q puv Sungutid E

SETUP Report (example — page 3)

4

* PAYEE LTST QF ACCOUNT [I3 (2 /2) 10/10/96 (PAGE 03/04)
#30  JUDITH YATES 45 JEAN TSLANDER
#31  JOHN ADAMS J#46  BRIAN JAMES
#32  THOMAS BRADLEES ##47  JAMES JOHNSON
#33  JOSFPH BROWN ##48  ALBERT JONES
#34  NANCY CARTER #49  GARY KRAMER
#35  GEORGE COTY #50  WALTER LARSON
#36  LISA DAVIS #51  SUSAN LOMBARDOC
#37  LAURA DRAKE #52  FRANK MARTIN
#38  WILLIAM ESTER #53  JACK MENDTLLO
#39  BARBARA FRANKLIN #54  EDWARD NAMINSKI
#40 DORIS FARMER
#41  RICHARD GRANT
#42  VICTORIA GREER
#43  JOHN HADLEY
#44  MICHAFL HOWSER

SETUP Report (example - page 4)

* ADDITIONAL CATEGORY 10/10/96 (PAGE 04/04)

#01  PERS. EXPENSES #16
#02  MARRIAGL BILLS #17
#03  RENOVATION #18
#04  KIDS CAMP #19
#05  SAVINGS BONDS #20
{06
#07
#08
#09
#10
#11
#12
#13
#14

98



Payee Telephone Numbers

This function is used to print a list of payee names and telephone numbers.
Payee names entered with one-shot checks will not be printed.

0 Select TEL No.

Refer to “Printing Reports” on page 83.

If there are report forms in the cassette, type
Y and press (. to start printing.

if there are no report forms in the cassette,
insert some, type Y, and press
Type N and press (
The first display appears when printing starts.

[TEL No.]
REPO.FORMS IN?(Y/N)

PRINTING ...
[PRINTIKEY->STOP

[FUNCTION/REPORT] &
3:TEL No. v

The second display appears when you cancel or after printing is completed.

To interrupt printing, press

Press

PRINTING ...
STOP PRINTING?(Y/H)

to resume printing, or type Y and press |

to

cancel printing. When you stop printing, the report form is ejected and the ﬁmc

tion is cancelled.

If the cassette becomes empty during print-
ing, this message will appear.

Insert report forms in the cassette and press
any key to move to the next screen.

= CASSETTE EMPTY! =
INSERT FORMS

#02/03
CONTINUE? (B/N)

The second display appears automatically if no key is pressed for 5 seconds.

If you type N, you will be returned to step 9 above.

TEL No. Report (example ~ page 1)

* PAYEE TEL No. LIST OF ACCOUNT [I]

10/10/96

No. PAYEE NAME

00  JOHN ADAMS

01  THOMAS BRADLEES
02  JOSEPH BROWN

03  NANCY CARTER

111-555-3200
222-555-3201
333-555-3202
444-555-3203

(PAGE 01/02)

99

SU011UNJ 1Yy puv Sururid



suorjouny 42y3Q puv Sujurig H

Payee Names and Addresses

This function is used to print a list of payee names and addresses.
Payee names entered with one-shot checks will not be printed.

Select NAME/ADDRESS.
Refer to “Printing Reports” on page 83.

If there are report forms in the cassette, type
Y and press to start printing.

I there are no report forms in the cassette,
insert some, type Y, and press
Type N and press (

The first display appears when printing starts.

[NAME ADDRESS]
REPO.FORMS IN?(Y/N)

PRINTING ...
[PRINTIKEY->STOP

[FUNCTION/REPORT] a
4 :NAME/ADDRESS

The second display appears when you cancel or after printing is completed.

To interrupt printing, press

PRINTING ...
STOP PRINTING?(Y/®)

to resume printing, or type Y and pres.

printing. When you stop printing, the report form is ejected and the function is

cancelled.

If the cassette becomes empty during print-
ing, this message will appear.

Insert report forms in the cassette and press
any key to move to the next screen.

= CASSETTE EMPTY! =
INSERT TORMS

#02/03
CONTINUE? (¥/N)

The second display appears automatically if no key is pressed for 5 seconds.
If you type N, you will be returned to step 9 above.

NAME/ADDRESS Report (example — page 1)

* ACCOUNT LI
No.
a0 JOHN ADAMS
34 VALLEY DRIVE
MATNTOWN

PRESIDENT

N.J.

01 THOMAS BRADLEES
212 MEADOWS LANE

SOMETOWN

MANAGER
N.Y.

02 JOSCPH BROWN
600 PARK AVENUE

NEWTOWN

COORDINATOR

TX

03 NANCY CARTER
127 MOUNTAIN AVENUE

ANYCITY

ATTORNEY AT LAW

CA

10/10/96

(PAGE 01/05)
ADAMS INC.

01001

BRADIFSS INC.

02002

BROWN CORPORAT [ON
03003

CARTER & CARILR

04004

100



Printing Mailing Labels

The LABELS function allows you to use the payee data to print mailing labels automati-
cally. An example is shown on page 103.

Feeding Mailing (Address) Labels

Mailing labels cannot be stacked into the paper cassette. You must feed them manually.

A Caution:

Do not strip off the back of the labels before feeding. The label would
stick inside the printer unit and the machine might need to be serv-
iced.

Use only the recommended labels (CW-AL20).

Remove the paper cassette and insert the
label following the directions written on the E
machine itself concerning feeding mailing

labels. These instructions read:

CAUTION

When printing an address label, insert the
label sheet until you feel the resistance by

I3

)

2

‘é*‘.

o

the roller. S

g

To Print: Q
@ Press( and select LABELS. [ apris/PAvec]l: v | &
See “Choosing an Operation” on page 82. ABC SHOP :j

. . 2

9 Use and to display the desired [ anr s/pavEE]: AV §
payee hame. DEF MART §‘

You can also type the first letter of a name to 3

[LABELS/PAYEE]: AY

n faster.
sca ter GHI STORE

101



-suorgouny 43y puv Suigutig

102

To select a payee for printing, press

. An asterisk will appear. To can-
cel a selection, press again to
remove the asterisk.

Repeat steps 9 and @ to mark all the pay-
ees you want to print and press

If a mailing label is set up, press
start printing.
Otherwise, load a mailing label, and press

[LABELS/PAYEE]: * AV
GHI STORE

MATLING LABEL
SET? (B/N)

PRINTING ...
[PRINTIKEY->STOP

[FUNCTION] A
2:LABELS v

See next page for more details about the format of the mailing labels.

The first display appears when printing starts.

The second display appears when you cancel or after printing is completed.

To interrupt printing, press

Press

PRINTING ...
STOP PRINTING?(Y/E)

to resume printing, or type Y and press

cancel printing. When you stop printing, the mailing label is ejected and the

Sunction is cancelled.

When there is no label paper, this message
appears.

Manually feed a label and press any key to
move to the next screen (the next screen will
also appear after 5 seconds if you don’t
press any key).

-PAPER EMPTY!-
INSERT LABEL

CONTINUE? (B/N)

The second display appears automatically if no key is pressed for 5 seconds.

If you type N, you will be returned to step @ above.



Labels are available in the following format:

12mm

38mm

12mm } [{5mm 30mm 15mm
200 mm

The following items can be printed (See “Entering Your Payees” on page 30.):

NAME

TITLE

COMPANY

ADDRESS1

ADDRESS?2

CIty

STATE

ZIP

(TEL No. cannot be printed)

Here are two examples of address layouts:

JOHN ADAMS
A34 VALLEY DRIVE
MAINTOWN, N.J. 01001

Blank fields (TITLE, COMPANY, ADDRESS?) are skipped.

JOHN ADAMS
PRESIDENT

J0. Corp.

200 COTTONTAIL
LONGNAMETOWN,
N.J. 01001

When the length of CITY + STATE + ZIP exceeds 20 characters, the data is printed on
two lines.
103

Suo1gouUny 43Yy3Q puv Suutid n



SHOIIUNT 43Y1(Q puv SUgutid H

Financial Calculations(CW-1000 only)

Monthly Loan Payment Amounts
The AMORTIZE function calculates the monthly payment of a loan. An example is

shown on page 105.
You will have to enter the following data:

104

« AMOUNT .....ooverrrnee. the amount of the loan

« INTEREST RATE......... the interest rate

« #OFYEARS............ the number of year

« #OF PERIODS ........... the number of periods
Press and select AMOR-
TIZE.

See “Choosing an Operation” on page 82.
Type in the amount and press

Type in the interest rate in percents and
press

Type in the number of years and press

L 1LURYN ). The display shows the number
of periods (payments).
If necessary, type in the number of periods
and press

[AMORTIZE] AMOUNT:
s

[AMORTIZE]
INTEREST RATE: £0.00%

[AMORTIZE]
## OF YEARS:{i0

[AMORTIZE]
# OF PERIODS:Exxx

[AMORTIZE]
=$XX, XXX . XX

The above display show the amount of the monthly repayments.

Press

to start print-
to can-

Type Y and press

PRINT OUT?
(Y/N)




Monthly Loan Payment Amounts (example)

[ AMORTIZATION FUNCTION )

* Amount to be Financed $106,000.00
* Annual Interest Rate 9.00 (%)
* Number of Financing periods (Year) 30
* Total Number of Periods (month) 360
* Monthly Payment $852.89

Investment Interest Simulation

The INVEST function calculates the result of an investment. An example is shown on

page 106.

You will have to enter the following data:
»  ANNUAUMONTHLY
o AMOUNT ... cereescreeens
+ INTEREST RATE
« #OF YEARS (MONTHS)

.....................................

MONTHLY.

Type the amount and press

Type in the interest rate in percents and
press

the kind of interest compounding
the base amount invested

the interest rate

the number of years or months

[INVEST]

BENNUAL/MONTHLY

[INVESTI  AMOUNT:
$d

[INVEST]

INTEREST RATE:$0.00%

[INVEST]
# OF YEARS:H#0

CINVEST]
# OF MONTHS:§0

The first display appears when you select ANNUAL in step 9
The second display appears when you select MONTHLY in step 9

105

suo13ouny 4oy puv Surgutid ﬂ



suoouny 4ay)Q puv Sunguiig H

@ Press

0 Type Y and press

6 Type in the number of years or months and [ 7\ /r573

press =$XX, XXX . XX

The above display show the total amount after the specified period.

PRINT 0QUT?

(Y/N)

to start print-
to can-

Investment (example - annual compounding)

[ INVEST FUNCTION 1]

ANNUAL COMPOUNDING OF INTEREST

* Amount Lo invest $1,000.00

* Interest Rate : 9.00 (%)

* Number of years : 3
$1.295.02

Investment (example — monthly compounding)

[ INVEST FUNCTION ]

MONTHLY COMPOUNDING OF INTEREST

* Amount to invest : $1,000.00

* Interest Rate : 9.00 (%)

* Number of months : 36
$1,308.64

106



Chapter 7

Using the Calculator

107

403vMI18) Y3 Susn H



103vIN21v)) ay3 Suisn !

Turning the Calculator On/Off

Press £ to start the caleulator mode.

0.

The calculator can be started without entering a password, at any time, except
when the CheckWriter is waiting for input.

Press any function key to switch the calculator off.

The display in which you turned the calculator on will reappear.

If you come back to the calculator mode later, the display will show the same
value as when you exited the calculator.

Operating the Calculator
o Press
123.
9 Press
123. +
9 Press
456. +
o Press
579.
Try again, pressing { n step @
If you make a mistake, press to clear the display and the memory.
About Calculator Precision
o Press @) -
2.
9 Press @8-
2. =+

108




e Press
a Press

0.666666666

A maximum of 10 digits can be displayed. In the above example, the value 1/3
is truncated at the Yth decimal digit (1 digit for the integer part + 9 decimal

digits = a total of 10 digits.

Display Overflow

0 Press
e Press
e Press
e Press

0 times.

9,999,999,999.

9,999,999,999.

+

*E-

A maximum of 10 digits can be displayed. The result of the above operation is
10,000,000,000 (11 digits). This number is o big, and the error symbol E

appeatrs.

Additive Memory
Each time you press
memory.

0 Press
9 Press
9 Press

to clear the memory.

the value currently displayed is added to the contents of the

1723.

123.

109

.

101V112187) Yy Suisy)



=

e Press
4.
@ Press
492,
@ Press [MEM]
497,
e Press [MEM]
456.
@ Press [MEM]
456.
@ Press [MEM]
2.
@ Press [MEM]
912.
Q@ Fres=ED- [MEM]
912.
@ Press@D- [MEM]
1,404,

401v1n2iv)) Y] 3uist)

A value remains in the memory until you press - ; ), or turn the
power dff. If you store a value into the memory and exit calculator mode, then
come back to the calculator mode later, the value will still be in the memory.

110



Appendix

111



xipuaddy -

Error Messages

= MEMORY FULL =
PRESS ANY KEY

-— WARNING !! --
BATTERY NEAR EMPTY

-= ALARM !l --
BATTERY EMPTY

PLEASE
SYSTEM RESET

JAM ERROR !!
PRESS ANY KEY

POWER ERROR !!
(E-20)

ERROR !'!

(E-xx)

112

The area of the memory where your transaction
records are kept is full.
Press any key to exit and delete some data to make
room in the memory.

The lithium battery is almost empty.

The machine can still be used and the data is still pro-
tected when the power is switched off.

Change the battery as soon as possible. Battery
type: CR2032

The lithium battery is empty.

The machine can still be used, but the data will be lost
if you switch the power off.

Keep the power on (disable the auto power off
function) and change the battery as soon as possi-
bie. Battery type: CR2032

This message appears when the machine is switched
on the first time, or when the unit has been left without
a lithium battery for more than 10 minutes.

Reset the system (this will delete all data.) See
“Resetting the System” on page 44.

Paper is jammed.
Proceed as explaned on page 115.

Power failure or problems with the AC adapter.

Check the power supply connections. Turn the
power off, then on again. If the problem cannot be
corrected, consult with your dealer.

If this message appears, or if the program stalls and
two or three LED are on simultaneously, switch the
power off and on again.

If the message stays on, consult with your dealer.



FEXX XXX
PRINT AREA OVER

XX XXX
"DATE"™ TOO LONG

FXXXXX
"PAYEE" TOO LONG

XXX XX
"AMOUNT" TOO LONG

FEXX XXX
"SPELLOUT"™ TOO LONG

XX XXX
"MEMO" TOO LONG

Data cannot fit in the print area.

Press any key to move to the next screen.
If you are printing checks using ¢
The Chech No. range input screen
if you are printing checks usin
The Check No. input screen appears.

if you are printing a report:

The REPORT FORM IN? screen appears.

If you are printing a label:

The PRINT OUT? screen appears.

When one of these screens appears, make sure
that the check, report form, or label is not smaller
than the specified size. (In particular, when printing
checks, make sure you did not load personal
checks instead of business checks.) If the size is
incorrect, load paper of the correct size and try to
print again.

If you are printing checks and the size of the
loaded checks is correct, pres and go
to the SETUP mode to check and adjust the X posi-
tion of each item, then try to print again.

One of the following messages may appear before
printing a check. It means that the printing area for the
indicated item is too short.
Press any key to continue.

If you are printing checks usin
The Check No. range input screen appears.
If you are printing checks using {
The Check No. input screen appears.

When one of these screens appears, press
) and go to the SETUP mode to check
ase the width of the printing area for the
item by reducing the value of X. Then fry to print
again.

113



xipuaddy -

Troubleshooting

Your unit has been precision-manufactured to give you years of trouble-free use. In the
rare case that trouble does happen, you will probably be able to find the solution in the
table below. If you can not, please do not attempt to repair the machine yourself. Instead,

contact your dealer.
NOTE: Make sure to turn the power off before applying any remedy.
Trouble Remedy
Nothing works after the Check that the power cord is plugged in.
machine has been switched Check that the AC adapter is the correct type.

on.

Check the LCD contrast. See “Adjusting the LGD
(display) Contrast” on page 39.

Printout is impossible or diffi-
cult to read.

Check that the ink cartridge is installed correctly.
Clean the ink cartridge. See “Cleaning the Print
Head" on page 116.

Check to see if the ink cartridge is empty (refer to
the illustration below). If necessary, change the ink
cartridge.

White horizontal lines appear

Pull the cartridge release lever toward you and

in the printed text. push it in again.
Clean the ink cartridge. See “Cleaning the Print
Head" on page 116.

Paper jams. Remove the jammed paper.

Check the amount of paper in the cassette. See
“Setting Up Report or Check Paper” on page 15.

All seems normal after the
machine has been switched
on, but the display is difficult

to read.

Adjust the LCD contrast. See “Adjusting the LCD
(display) Contrast” on page 39.

New cartridge

114

Empty cartridge



Paper Jam
If a paper jam occurs, proceed as follows:

0 Switch the power off.

T T o T o o

000000000

T T O T o
s

9 Remove the paper cassette.

If the paper end can be seen from the ejec-
tion side, switch the power on. If this ejects
the paper, skip to step @; if not, skip to step
(5}

If the paper end cannot be seen from the
ejection side, pull it out slowly from the cas-
sette side.

Reinstall the cassette and try printing again. .
If the paper is ejected in step @), switch the
Y
=
)
2
=
®

power off, remove the ink cartridge, and
eliminate any remaining pieces of paper.
Reinstall the ink cartridge and cassette and
try printing again.

If the paper is not ejected in step @), switch
the power off and extract the paper little by
little using tweezers or another suitable tool.
Reinstall the cassette and try printing again.

115



-Periodic Cleaning of Your Machine

Cleaning the Print Head

a To prime the cartridge, push the bladder with
a paper clip until ink fully coats the silver
plate.

9 If the printout is not neat or is dirty, clean the
print head. Remove it and wipe it carefully
with a dry tissue.

If the platen is stained with ink, wipe the ink
off with a soft cloth or tissue paper.

116



Specifications

Display LCD, 2 rows x 20 characters, 7 (vertical) x 5 (horizontal) pixels
Software-adjustable contrast (returns to default when the contrast setup
function is activated)

Indicators LED (POWER, CHECK, CALC, SETUP, FUNCTION, PRINT)

Keyboard 89 keys
Auto repeat function

Printer Built-in ink jet printer

Print Method Vertical column-type ink jet printing

Max. number of dots 270 dots/line

Printing direction Bi-directional shortest-distance prinitng (character printing only}

Paper Size Personal and business size checks, special report paper, and mailing labels

Print head Brather IN-60 or Hewlett-Packard Plain paper ink-jet cartridge (51604A)

Print head nozzle pitch 1/96 inch

Print head capacity Approx. 500,000 chr. / cartridge in light print mode
Approx. 160,000 chr. / cartridge in normal print mode

Font Types Standard, ifalic

Paper casseite

Paper quality and size

Use only paper specified on page 118

Total paper height 3 mm max.
Paper orientation Printing on side facing up
Scale markings 116"
Memory
ROM 64 KB
RAM 64 KB
General
AC Adapter IN: AC 120 V, 60 Hz
QUT:DC7V,1.2A
CW-20 or AD-30 {for auxitiary use)
Backup battery Coin-type fithium primary cell CR2032
: Nominal voltage:DC 3V
Nominal capacity: 220 mAh
Life time: approx. 1 year (depending upon usage and temperature condi-
tions)
Weight 3.31 Ibs (not including the AC-Adapter)
1.50 kg
Dimensions 260 mm (W) x 270 mm (D) x 90 mm (H)

10.24" (W) x 10.63" (D) x 3.54" (H)

Environmental conditions
Main unit

Print head

Temperature: 10 ~ 35°C
Hurnidity: 10 ~ 80% (with no condensation)
Period of warranty (after opening): 6 months at 23°C
Period of warranty (closed): 18 months at 23°C
Storage in original package:

Temperature: -10 ~ 35°C

Hummidity: 10 ~ 95% (with no condensation)

117

xipuaddy



Paper Specifications

Width Length Thickness
Check 69.9 ~ 86.4 mm 152.4 ~ 219.7 mm 0.09 ~ 0.11 mm
(cassette feed) (2.75 ~ 3.47) (6 ~ 8.65”)
Report paper 86.4 mm 219.7 mm 0.09 ~ 0.11 mm
(cassette feed) 3.4") (8.65")
Label 62 mm 200 mm 0.14 ~ 0.15 mm
{manual feed) (2.447) (7.9”) (including

peel-off backing)

Checks: you can use personal and business checks.
Report paper: purchase from your dealer (CW-RP25).

Mailing

labels: purchase from your dealer (CW-AL20).

A

Caution:

The following precautions apply to labels purchased from your deal-
er as well as from other sources:

Curling can result from the characteristics of the paper and handling
conditions. Before feeding labels, put a stack of labels approximately
50 mm thick on your desk and check that it lays flat (the gap between
any portion of the label and the desk surface should be less than 1
mm). If labels are curled, they must be straightened before feeding.
To avoid damaging the edge of the paper, handle labels in stacks of
less than 200 sheets.

Store your labels horizontally, in stacks of less than 1000 sheets, on
a flat surface slightly larger than the sheets to prevent curling. Even
pressure should be applied to the entire surface, and the storage lo-
cation should well ventilated and protected from direct sunlight and
other sources of heat.

118




Optional Accessories

Obtain all your accessories from your Brother dealer. Brother cannot be held responsible

for troubles caused by the use of unauthorized supplies.

Stock No. Description Quantity/ Price
Package
IN-60 Ink-jet cartridge (print head) 1 $24.95
CW-RP25 Report papers 25 $ 6.95
CW-AL20 Mailing labels 20 $ 595
CW-BN1 Binder for report papers 1 $14.95
AD-30 AC Adapter for P-Touch and 1 $21.95
CheckWriter
CW-PC1 Paper cassette 1 $24.95

119



Index

A

AC adapter 2, 7

AC adapter connector 2

Account 33

Additive memory 109
Addresses 100
Amount 52, 58, 61
ATM 57

Auto power off 41

Bank fee 57
Basic arithmetic 108

C

Calculator 107
Cartridge lever 3
Category 5, 51
Character keys 3
Check format 36, 54
Check functions 45
Check number 5, 50
Cleaning 7
Comment 53
Cursor keys 3

D

Date 5, 40, 51
Deleting data 70
Deposit 60

E

Electric shock 7
Error messages 112

120

F

Feeding mailing labels 101

Finding a check 72

Finding a deposit 79

Finding data 71

Finding payments (other than checks) 77
Function keys 3

Ink cartridge 3
Ink-jet cartridge 12
Interference 7
Investment 105

K
Keyboard 2

L

LCD contrast 39

LCD display 2

LED 3

Lithium battery 10

Lithium battery compartment 2
Lithium battery life time 11

Mailing labels 101

Malfunction 7

Memory 42, 43

Memory loss 5

Mode of payment 49

Monthly payment of a loan 104

Negative balance 52
Numeric key pad 3



0 T

Overflow 109 Tax 51

Overheating 7 Telephone numbers 99
Thunderstorms 7

P Time 40

Paper cassette 2 Troubleshooting 114

Paper cassette cover 3

Paper guide 3 v

Paper jam 115 Voiding a check 68

Payee 5, 51

Payments (other than checks) 57 W

Platen 3, 116 Withdrawal 57

Power switch 3

Precautions 7

Precision 108

Print contrast 38

Print position 36

Print unit compartment 2

Print unit compartment cover 3
Printing a check 54

Printing a report 83, 90, 93, 96

R

Reconciled balance 4
Reconciling 63

Reconciling a check 64
Reconciling other transactions 66
Report 4, 83

Resetting the system 44

Running balance 4

S

Search 4

Servicing 7

Setting up a list of categories 35
Setting up the payee list 30
Setup 27, 96

Special functions 81
Specifications 117

121






ACCESSORY ORDER FORM

Dear Customer:

Please use this order form when ordering accessories for your CheckWriter.
To charge your order on Visa or Master Card, call TOLL FREE 1-800-284-4357,
or fax the completed order form to 1-901-373-6213.

Stock No. Description

Price | Quantity | Total

Sub Total

CA, CT, FL, GA, IL, LA, MA, MI, MN, NJ, NY, NC, SC, TN, TX, VA
Residents-Add Applicable Sales Tax

Shipping/Handling

$3.00

TOTAL

SHIPPING LABEL
Brother International Corporation
Consumer Products Division
P.O.Box 341332,
BARTLETT, TN 38184-1332

(Please Type or Print Clearly)

Name
Address
City
State/Zip

METHOD OF PAYMENT

(CHECK OONE)
[J CHECK OR MONEY ORDER
ENCLOSED
Please charge my:
[ VISA [] MASTER CARD
$15.00 minimum for credit card
orders (Sorry, no C.0Q.N's)
Account number:

Expiration Date
Signature
Daytime phone# ( )

Prices Subject To Change Without Notice

* For orders shipped outside of the continental United states, please add $10.00.







ACCESSORY ORDER FORM

Dear Customer:

Please use this order form when ordering accessories for your CheckWriter.
To charge your order on Visa or Master Card, call TOLL FREE 1-800-284-4357,
or fax the completed order form to 1-901-373-6213,.

Stock No. Description Price | Quantity | Total
Sub Total
CA, CT, FL, GA, 1L, LA, MA, M1, MN, NJ, NY, NC, 5C, TN, TX, VA
Residents-Add Applicable Sales Tax
Shipping/Handling $3.00
TOTAL

SHIPPING LABEL
Brother International Corporation
Consumer Products Division
P.O.Box 341332,
BARTLETT, TN 38184-1332

(Please Type or Print Clearly)

Name
Address
City
State/Zip

METHOD OF PAYMENT

(CHECK ONE)
[0 CHECK OR MONEY ORDER
ENCLOSED
Please charge my:
O VISA [J MASTER CARD
$15.00 minimum for credit card
orders (Sorry, no C.0.D.’s)
Account number:

Expiration Date
Signature
Daytime phone# ( )

Prices Subject To Change Without Notice

* For orders shipped outside of the continental United states, please add $10.00.










KRB8001-A
Printed in U.S.A.



